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PROJECT DATA

OWNER: SAN PALO PARTNERS, LLC

1215 POMONA ROAD, SUITE D

CORONA, CA 92882

PHONE NUMBER: (805) 857-2341

LEGAL DESCRIPTION: PARCEL 1 OF PM 01-80, CITY OF ATASCADERO

A.P.N.: 049 - 225 - 008

PROJECT ADDRESS: 5000 SAN PALO ROAD, ATASCADERO, CA 93422

LOT SIZE: 0.93 ACRES

PROJECT DESCRIPTION: 1. CONVERT EXISTING TWO-STORY COMMERCIAL BUILDING INTO 

MEDICAL OFFICES (THREE UNITS):

2. CONVERSION OF COVERED AREA TO OFFICE

3. NEW UPPER FLOOR FRAMING FOR FUTURE EXPANSION

4. NEW ELEVATOR

5. NEW BATHROOMS AT SECOND FLOOR

PROJECT STATISTICS

BUILDING AREA

FIRST FLOOR:

 UNIT A - OFFICE SPACE: 2220 SQ. FT.

 UNIT B - OFFICE SPACE: 1437 SQ. FT.

 LOBBY/ELEVATOR AREA:   264 SQ. FT.

 ELEVATOR EQUIPMENT ROOM:     70 SQ. FT.

 TOTAL FIRST FLOOR AREA: 3911 SQ. FT.

SECOND FLOOR:

 UNIT C - OFFICE SPACE (SHELL): 1353 SQ. FT.

 LOBBY/ELEVATOR AREA:   147 SQ. FT.

 TOTAL SECOND FLOOR AREA: 1500 SQ. FT.

TOTAL BUILDING AREA: 5411 SQ. FT.

OCCUPANCY

 OFFICE B

CONSTRUCTION TYPE: V-B

BUILDING HEIGHT: Ñ 24'-0ò A.F.F.

ALLOWABLE BUILDING HEIGHT (CBC TABLE 503): 40'-0ò

SPRINKLERED: YES

BUILDING AREA FOR ALLOWABLE AREA CALCULATION

ALLOWABLE BUILDING AREA CALCULATIONS

PER CBC TABLE 503 (ASSUME STORAGE) 9000 SQ. FT. > 5411 O.K.

OCCUPANCY LOAD CALCULATIONS

LOWER LEVEL

UNIT A - OFFICE AREA (2220 / 100 = 22.20): 22.20 < 49 (1 EXIT REQUIRED)

UNIT B - OFFICE AREA (1437 / 100 = 14.37): 14.37 < 49 (1 EXIT REQUIRED)

UPPER LEVEL

UNIT C - OFFICE AREA (1353 / 100 = 13.53): 13.53 < 29 (1 EXIT REQUIRED)

   (PER CBC TABLE 1021.2)

PARKING REQUIREMENT:

TOTAL PARKING REQUIRED (5411 / 200):   27.055

TOTAL PARKING SPACE PROVIDED:   34 > 27.055  OK
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STATEMENT OF COMPLIANCE

THIS PROJECT HAS BEEN DESIGNED IN ACCORDANCE WITH AND MEETS THE

ATASCADERO ADOPTED CODE AND ORDINANCE REQUIREMENTS INCLUDING, BUT

NOT LIMITED TO, THE CALIFORNIA STATE ACCESSIBILITY STANDARDS AND I / WE

WILL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR ALL CLARIFICATIONS DEEMED NECESSARY DURING THE

CONSTRUCTION PHASES.

___________________________________________________________________

KEN NAGAHARA / KMN ARCHITECT / LICENSE #: C-24346

GENERAL NOTES

SUPPLEMENTAL GENERAL NOTES

LIGHTING NOTES

ADDITIONAL NOTES:

SEPARATE PERMIT NOTES:

A SEPARATE PERMIT WILL BE REQUIRED FOR THE FOLLOWING:

1. FIRE SPRINKLERS:  SEPARATE PLANS AND PERMIT REQUIRED FOR

INSTALLATION / REVISIONS OF SPRINKLER SYSTEM.

2. NEW MONUMENT SIGN.

FUTURE EXPANSION NOTES:

1. THIS PROJECT DOES NOT CONSIDER THE USE OR OCCUPANCY OF THE "FUTURE

EXPANSION" SHOWN UPON SHEET A-6.

FIRE SEVERITY ZONE: MODERATE

CONSTRUCTION IN MODERATE SEVERITY FIRE ZONES:

CONSTRUCTION IN MODERATE SEVERITY FIRE ZONES SHALL BE AS DESCRIBED FOR CLASS

2 IGNITION-RESISTANCE CONSTRUCTION IN THE 2000 EDITION OF THE URBAN-WILDLAND

INTERFACE CODE AND TITLE 4 OF THE ATASCADERO MUNICIPAL CODE.

DEFFERED ITEMS

THE FOLLOWING ITEMS SHALL BE DEFERRED PER ñEFFECTIVE USE OF

IBC/CBCò UNDER GENERAL REQUIREMENTS SECTION 15 IN THE 2010 CBC.

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL SUBMIT FOR APPROVAL CALCULATIONS, PLANS,

SPECIFICATIONS, AND ANY OTHER PERTINENT ITEMS AS REQUIRED TO THE

BUILDING DEPARTMENT FOR APPROVAL PRIOR TO INSTALLATION:

 AUTOMATIC FIRE SUPPRESSION SYSTEM

 ELECTRONICALLY SUPERVISED ALARM SYSTEM FOR THE FOLLOWING:

o SMOKE DETECTOR

o FIRE ALARM SYSTEM

o VISUAL ALARM SYSTEM

 SHOP DRAWINGS FOR ELEVATOR

REVISIONS1

SOILS INVESTIGATION NOTE

AFTER TRENCHING FOR FOOTINGS AND FOUNDATION AND PRIOR TO PLACEMENT OF

STEEL, CONTRACTOR SHALL CONTACT THE PROJECT ARCHITECT AND/OR PROJECT

ENGINEER AND IN COORDINATION WITH A QUALIFIED GEOTECHNICAL COMPANY TO

INVESTIGATE THE CONDITION OF THE EXISTING SOILS TO DETERMINE IF ADDITIONAL

MEASURES WILL BE REQUIRED INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO PRESATURATION,

OVEREXCAVATION AND RECOMPACTION, OR ANY OTHER MEASURES TO PROVIDE

THE PROPER CONDITION FOR THE NEW FOUNDATION.  NO WORK SHALL CONTINUE

UNTIL A LETTER OF RECOMMENDATION FROM EITHER THE PROJECT ARCHITECT OR

THE PROJECT ENGINEER.

PROJECT DESIGN PROFESSIONALS

ARCHITECT: KMN ARCHITECT

610 10th ST, SUITE A

PASO ROBLES, CA 93446

(805) 238-5501

STRUCTURAL DESIGN: JK ENGINEERING

610 10th ST. SUITE A

PASO ROBLES, CA 93446

(805) 239-4151

CIVIL ENGINEER: GRANITE RIDGE ENGINEERING GROUP

8679 SANTA ROSA ROAD

ATASCADERO, CA 93422

(805) 835-3582
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REVISIONS1

SITE PLAN CALLOUTS

1. HANDICAP ACCESSIBILITY SIGN.

2. ELECTRICAL MAIN SWITCHBOARD.

3. EXISTING DOWNSPOUTS.

4. EXISTING DOWNSPOUT TO BE REDIRECTED THROUGH EXISTING ROOF AREA.  SEE

LOWER FLOOR PLUMBING PLAN.

5. CONCRETE WALK & PATIO AROUND BUILDING SHALL BE COLORED WITH TEXTURE AND

PATTERN.  CONCRETE COLOR SHALL BE "SAN DIEGO BUFF" BY DAVIS COLORS OR AN

APPROVED EQUAL.  CONCRETE WALK SHALL HAVE A NON SLIP SURFACE.  SEE DETAIL

BELOW ( D / -- )

6. EXISTING CONCRETE DRIVEWAY.

7. TRASH ENCLOSURE.  SEE DETAILS ( A, B, C / --- )

8. NEW EXTERIOR WOOD STAIRS.  SEE FLOOR PLAN.

9. EXISTING DRIVEWAY APPROACH.

10. EXISTING CLEAN OUT.  SEE CIVIL DRAWINGS FOR ALL UTILITIES.

SCALE: 1/4" = 1'-0"

TRASH ENCLOSURE

A

SCALE: 1/4" = 1'-0"

TRASH ENCLOSURE

B

SCALE: 1/4" = 1'-0"

TRASH ENCL. FTG DETAIL

C
SCALE: 1/4" = 1'-0"

STAMPED CONCRETE DETAIL

D

STAMPED CONCRETE LEGEND

= BROOM FINISH

= STAMP TEXTURE - PATTERN SHALL BE "ASHLER STONE" OR

"FRACTURED SLATE" PER STAMPEDCONCRETE.ORG OR AN

APPROVED EQUAL.

07/22/11
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 LANDSCAPE PLAN
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REVISIONS1

LANDSCAPE KEY SCHEDULE

TREES

SYMBOL AMT SIZE ABR DESCRIPTION

8 15G AM ARBUTUS MENZIESII (CALIFORNIA MADRONE)

3 15G PR PLANTANUS RACEMOSA (CALIFORNIA SYCAMORE)

3 15G HA HETEROMELES ARBUTIFOLIA (CALIFORNIA HOLLY)

2 15G QA QUERCUS AGRIFOLIA (COASTAL LIVE OAK)

SHRUBS

SYMBOL AMT SIZE ABR DESCRIPTION

37 5 G PC PYRACANTHA COCCINEA (FIRE THORN)

32 5 G PS PHOTINA SERRULATA (PHOTINA)

13 5 G CT COTONEASTER (COTOEASTER)

11 5 G CC CEONOTHUS CYANEUS (CEONOTHUS SIERRA BLUE)

4 5 G CH CEPHALOTAXUS HARRINGTONIA (PLUM YEW)

62 1 G AG ABELIA GRANDI FLORA

(EDWARD GROUCHER ABELIA)

24 1 G AR ARCTOSTAPHYLOS (MANZANITA)

22 1 G CC CEONOTHUS CYANEUS (CEONOTHUS SIERRA BLUE)

11 1 G BS BERBERIS STENOPHYLLA (COMPACT BARBERRY)

8 1 G MB MAHONIA  BELEA (LEATHERLEAF MAHONIA)

LANDSCAPE NOTES

1. ALL LANDSCAPE SHALL BE IRIGATED WITH AN APPROVED SYSTEM SET ON AUTOMATIC

TIMERS.  SPRINKLERS SHALL BE LOW EMITTER DRIP SYSTEMS FOR ALL PLANTS.

2. ALL PLANTER AREAS TO BE SPREAD WITH BARK/MULCH MATERIAL FOR AESTHETICS AND

WATER CONSERVATION PER CITY OF ATASCADERO CITY STANDARDS.

3. LANDSCAPING SHALL BE A COMBINATION OF THE FOLLOWING ITEMS.

4. LANDSCAPE 2:1 SLOPE ALONG STREET WITH APPROVED WILDFLOWER SEED MIX.

07/22/11

REVISIONS2 08/24/11
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OVERALL LOWER FLOOR PLAN

SCALE: 1/8" = 1'-0"

WINDOW NOTES:

1. ALL WINDOWS TO BE SET AT 6'-8" A.F.F.

FLOOR PLAN KEY

(E) - INTERIOR WALLS: 2X4 STUD WALL W/ STUDS @ 16" O/C

(E) - EXTERIOR WALLS: 2X6 STUD WALL W/ STUDS @ 16" O/C

(E) WALL TO BE INFILLED WITH 2X STUDS @ 16" O/C

(N) - INTERIOR WALLS: 2X4 STUD WALL W/ STUDS @ 16" O/C

(N) - PLUMBING WALLS: 2X6 STUD WALLS W/ STUDS @ 16" O/C

(N) - EXTERIOR WALLS: 2X6 STUD WALLS W/ STUDS @ 16" O/C

(T) = TEMPERED GLASS

CONTRACTOR NOTES

1. CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY ALL EXISTING DIMENSIONS PRIOR TO

START OF CONSTRUCTION.  ANY DISCREPANCIES SHALL BE BROUGHT

TO THE ATTENTION OF THE ARCHITECT AND/OR ENGINEER PRIOR TO

CONTINUANCE OF WORK.

2. CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY LOCATIONS OF ALL SETBACKS PRIOR TO

CONSTRUCTION.

3. CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY THAT ALL EXISTING MATERIALS ARE IN

ACCEPTABLE CONDITION.  ALL MATERIAL NOT ACCEPTABLE SHALL BE

REPLACED AS REQUIRED.  ANY QUESTION ON CONDITION OF

MATERIALS SHALL BE BROUGHT TO THE ATTENTION OF THE

ARCHITECT/ENGINEER.  CONTRACTOR SHALL ASSUME

RESPONSIBILITY OF MATERIALS IF ARCHITECT/ENGINEER DOES NOT

REVIEW AND ACCEPT IN WRITING THE MATERIALS IN QUESTION.

4. CONTRACTOR SHALL CAREFULLY REMOVE EXISTING MATERIALS AT

ADDITION AND PATCH AND REPAIR AS REQUIRED TO MATCH

ADJACENT MATERIALS, FINISHES, COLORS, AND TEXTURES.

5. CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY EXISTING BUILDING DRAIN / SEWER SIZE.

MINIMUM 4" IS REQUIRED WHEN SERVING MORE THAN 3 WATER

CLOSETS.

REVISIONS1 07/22/11

LOWER FLOOR EGRESS PLAN

SCALE: 1" = 10'-0"

UPPER FLOOR EGRESS PLAN

SCALE: 1" = 10'-0"

REVISIONS2 08/24/11



3

1

2

3

4

5

5

5

5
5

6

2

2

5

6

SHEET NUMBER:

SHEET TITLE:

PROJECT NO.

DRAWN BY

FILE NAME

DATE

P
M

S 
M

E
D

IC
A

L
 G

R
O

U
P
 A

T
A

SC
A

D
E
R

O
 O

FF
IC

E
S

5
0

0
0

 S
A

N
 P

A
L
O

 R
O

A
D

A
T

A
SC

A
D

E
R

O
, 
C

A
 9

3
4

2
2

A-3

08/24/11

DJK

LOWER FLOOR DEMOLITION PLAN

SCALE: 1/8" = 1'-0"

UPPER FLOOR DEMOLITION PLAN

SCALE: 1/8" = 1'-0"

DEMOLITION PLAN NOTES:

REMOVE EXISTING WALLS AS INDICATED.  CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE BRACING

AS REQUIRED TO SUPPORT EXISTING STRUCTURAL WALLS / MEMBERS.

DEMOLITION PLAN KEY

(E) - INTERIOR WALLS: 2X4 STUD WALL W/ STUDS @ 16" O/C

(E) - EXTERIOR WALLS: 2X6 STUD WALL W/ STUDS @ 16" O/C

(E) - WALLS / DOORS / WINDOWS TO BE REMOVED.

CONTRACTOR NOTES

1. CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY ALL EXISTING DIMENSIONS PRIOR TO

START OF CONSTRUCTION.  ANY DISCREPANCIES SHALL BE BROUGHT

TO THE ATTENTION OF THE ARCHITECT AND/OR ENGINEER PRIOR TO

CONTINUANCE OF WORK.

2. CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY LOCATIONS OF ALL SETBACKS PRIOR TO

CONSTRUCTION.

3. CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY THAT ALL EXISTING MATERIALS ARE IN

ACCEPTABLE CONDITION.  ALL MATERIAL NOT ACCEPTABLE SHALL BE

REPLACED AS REQUIRED.  ANY QUESTION ON CONDITION OF

MATERIALS SHALL BE BROUGHT TO THE ATTENTION OF THE

ARCHITECT/ENGINEER.  CONTRACTOR SHALL ASSUME

RESPONSIBILITY OF MATERIALS IF ARCHITECT/ENGINEER DOES NOT

REVIEW AND ACCEPT IN WRITING THE MATERIALS IN QUESTION.

4. CONTRACTOR SHALL CAREFULLY REMOVE EXISTING MATERIALS AT

ADDITION AND PATCH AND REPAIR AS REQUIRED TO MATCH

ADJACENT MATERIALS, FINISHES, COLORS, AND TEXTURES.

5. CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY EXISTING BUILDING DRAIN / SEWER SIZE.

MINIMUM 4" IS REQUIRED WHEN SERVING MORE THAN 3 WATER

CLOSETS.

DEMOLITION PLAN CALLOUTS

1. EXISTING CONCRETE SLAB TO BE REMOVED.

2. EXISTING 2X STUD WALL TO BE REMOVED.

3. EXISTING ROLL-UP DOOR TO BE REMOVED.

4. EXISTING COVERED PATIO SLAB TO BE REMOVED.

5. EXISTING WINDOW TO BE REMOVED.

6. EXISTING DOOR TO BE REMOVED.

REVISIONS1 07/22/11

REVISIONS2 08/24/11
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LOWER FLOOR PLAN - UNIT B

SCALE: 1/4" = 1'-0"

WINDOW NOTES:

1. ALL WINDOWS TO BE SET AT 6'-8" A.F.F.

GENERAL FLOOR PLAN NOTES:

1. SAFETY GLAZING REQUIRED BUT NOT LIMITED TO GLAZING IN FIXED PANELS

ADJACENT TO A DOOR WHERE NEAREST EXPOSED EDGE OF THE GLAZING IS

WITHIN A 24" ARC OF EITHER VERTICAL EDGE OF THE DOOR IN A CLOSED

POSITION AND WHERE THE BOTTOM EDGE OF THE GLAZING IS LESS THAN 60"

ABOVE WALKING SURFACE. CBC SECTION 2406.3 ALSO WITHIN 18" OF FLOORS,

WITHIN TUB - SHOWER ENCLOSURES, WITHIN HOT - TUB WHIRLPOOL, SAUNA

AND STEAM ROOM AND GLAZING IN ANY PORTION OF A BUILDING WALL

ENCLOSING THESE COMPARTMENTS WHERE THE BOTTOM EDGE OF THE

GLAZING IS LESS THAN 60" ABOVE A STANDING SURFACE AND DRAIN INLET.

2. ALL  NEW GLAZING WILL BE INSTALLED WITH LABELS TO REMAIN IN PLACE

FOR INSPECTION

3. FOR INTERIOR NON-BEARING WALLS  SEE DETAIL (JJ / D-2).

FLOOR PLAN KEY

(E) - INTERIOR WALLS: 2X4 STUD WALL W/ STUDS @ 16" O/C

(E) - EXTERIOR WALLS: 2X6 STUD WALL W/ STUDS @ 16" O/C

(E) WALL TO BE INFILLED WITH 2X STUDS @ 16" O/C

(N) - INTERIOR WALLS: 2X4 STUD WALL W/ STUDS @ 16" O/C

(N) - PLUMBING WALLS: 2X6 STUD WALLS W/ STUDS @ 16" O/C

(N) - EXTERIOR WALLS: 2X6 STUD WALLS W/ STUDS @ 16" O/C

(T) = TEMPERED GLASS

= FIRE EXTINGUISHER CABINET

CONTRACTOR NOTES

1. CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY ALL EXISTING DIMENSIONS PRIOR TO

START OF CONSTRUCTION.  ANY DISCREPANCIES SHALL BE BROUGHT

TO THE ATTENTION OF THE ARCHITECT AND/OR ENGINEER PRIOR TO

CONTINUANCE OF WORK.

2. CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY LOCATIONS OF ALL SETBACKS PRIOR TO

CONSTRUCTION.

3. CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY THAT ALL EXISTING MATERIALS ARE IN

ACCEPTABLE CONDITION.  ALL MATERIAL NOT ACCEPTABLE SHALL BE

REPLACED AS REQUIRED.  ANY QUESTION ON CONDITION OF

MATERIALS SHALL BE BROUGHT TO THE ATTENTION OF THE

ARCHITECT/ENGINEER.  CONTRACTOR SHALL ASSUME

RESPONSIBILITY OF MATERIALS IF ARCHITECT/ENGINEER DOES NOT

REVIEW AND ACCEPT IN WRITING THE MATERIALS IN QUESTION.

4. CONTRACTOR SHALL CAREFULLY REMOVE EXISTING MATERIALS AT

ADDITION AND PATCH AND REPAIR AS REQUIRED TO MATCH

ADJACENT MATERIALS, FINISHES, COLORS, AND TEXTURES.

5. CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY EXISTING BUILDING DRAIN / SEWER SIZE.

MINIMUM 4" IS REQUIRED WHEN SERVING MORE THAN 3 WATER

CLOSETS.

F.E.C.

ENTRANCE & EXIT REQUIREMENTS:

1. ALL EXITS ARE TO BE OPENABLE FROM INSIDE WITHOUT THE USE OF A KEY

OR SPECIAL KNOWLEDGE.

2. PROVIDE A SIGN ON OR NEAR THE EXIT DOORS READING THIS DOOR TO

REMAIN UNLOCKED DURING BUSINESS HOURS .

3. EXITS SHALL BE ILLUMINATED AT ANY TIME THE BUILDING IS OCCUPIED WITH

LIGHT HAVING INTENSITY OF NOT LESS THAN 1 FOOT-CANDLE AT FLOOR

LEVEL.

4. LATCHING AND LOCKING DOORS THAT ARE HAND ACTIVATED AND WHICH ARE

IN A PATH OF TRAVEL SHALL BE OPERABLE WITH A SINGLE EFFORT BY LEVER

TYPE HARDWARE, PANIC BARS, PUSH-PULL ACTIVATING BARS, OR OTHER

HARDWARE DESIGNED TO PROVIDE PASSAGE WITHOUT REQUIRING THE

ABILITY TO GRASP THE OPENING HARDWARE.  LOCKED EXIT DOORS SHALL

OPERATE AS ABOVE IN EGRESS DIRECTION.

5. HAND-ACTIVATED DOOR OPENING HARDWARE SHALL BE CENTERED BETWEEN

30" AND 44" ABOVE THE FLOOR.

6. CHANGES IN LEVEL BETWEEN 1/4" AND 1/2" AT DOOR THRESHOLDS SHALL BE

BEVELED AT A SLOPE NOT GREATER THAN 2:1.

7. THE BOTTOM 10" OF ALL DOORS EXCEPT AUTOMATIC AND SLIDING SHALL

HAVE A SMOOTH, UNINTERRUPTED SURFACE TO ALLOW THE DOOR TO BE

OPENED BY A WHEELCHAIR FOOTREST WITHOUT CREATING A TRAP OR

HAZARDOUS CONDITION.

IDENTIFICATION SIGN NOTE:

PERMANENT IDENTIFICATION SIGNS ARE PROVIDED FOR ROOMS AND SPACES,

SIGNS SHALL BE INSTALLED ON THE APPROACH SIDE OF THE WALL ADJACENT TO

THE LATCH SIDE OF THE DOOR.  WHERE THERE IS NO WALL SPACE ON THE LATCH

SIDE, INCLUDING AT DOUBLE LEAF DOORS, SIGNS SHALL BE PLACED ON THE

NEAREST ADJACENT WALL, PREFERABLY ON THE RIGHT.

DEFERRED ITEMS:

1. X RAY EQUIPMENT:  IF ANY X RAY EQUIPMENT IS TO BE INSTALLED, THE

ROOM(S) SHALL BE PREPARED IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 660 AND 517

PART V OF THE CEC.  (107.2 CBC)

REVISIONS1

FLOOR PLAN CALLOUTS

1. 36" HIGH MIRROR OVER ENTIRE LENGTH OF LAVATORY SET ABOVE BACK

SPLASH (TYP).

2. PROVIDE A 1/4-INCH MAXIMUM THRESHOLD ABOVE LANDING AT ALL EXTERIOR

DOORS (TYP).  SEE ADA SHEET.

3. EXISTING INTERIOR WOOD STAIRS SHALL CONSIST OF 7 INCH MAXIMUM

RISERS AND 11 INCH MINIMUM RUNS.

4. EXTERIOR WOOD STAIRS WITH NON-SLIP TREADS.  RISERS SHALL NOT BE

LESS THAN 4" NOR GREATER THAN 7" IN HEIGHT WITH THE GREATEST RISER

HEIGHT WITHIN ANY FLIGHT OF STAIRS SHALL NOT EXCEED THE SMALLEST BY

MORE THAN 3/8".  ALL RISERS SHALL BE CLOSED.  MINIMUM TREAD WIDTH

SHALL NOT BE LESS THAN 11" IN DEPTH.  THE UPPER APPROACH AND ALL

TREADS SHALL BE MARKED BY A STRIP OF CLEARLY CONTRASTING COLOR A

MINIMUM OF 2" WIDE TO A MAXIMUM OF 4" WIDE PLACED PARALLEL TO AND

NOT MORE THAN 1" FROM THE NOSE OF THE STEP OR LANDING TO ALERT THE

VISUALLY IMPAIRED.  THE STRIP SHALL BE OF A MATERIAL THAT IS AT LEAST

AS SLIP-RESISTANT AS THE OTHER TREADS OF THE STAIR.  A PAINTED STRIP

SHALL BE ACCEPTABLE.  ALL EDGES OF TREAD SHALL BE FREE OF SHARP

OBJECTS AND HAVE SMOOTH, ROUNDED EDGES.  NOSING SHALL NOT

PROJECT MORE THAN 1-1/4" PAST THE FACE OF THE RISE BELOW.

5. HANDRAILS FOR STAIRS SHALL BE CONTINUOUS FOR ENTIRE LENGTH OF

STAIR SECTION AND SHALL EXTEND 12" MINIMUM BEYOND TOP TREAD AND

EXTEND 12" PLUS TREAD WIDTH OF BOTTOM OF STAIRS.  HANDRAILS SHALL

BE LOCATED AT +34" ABOVE STAIR NOSING AND SHALL BE LOCATED ON BOTH

SIDES OF THE STAIRS.  HANDRAILS SHALL PROJECT FROM WALL WITH A

SPACE NOT LESS THAN 1-1/2".  THE HANDGRIP PORTION SHALL NOT BE LESS

THAN 1-1/4" NOR MORE THAN 1-1/2" IN CROSS-SECTIONAL DIMENSION ('07 CBC

SECTION 1012).

6. GUARDS @ 42" PER 2010 CBC SECTION 1013.

7. USE 5/8" TYPE 'X' GYPSUM BOARD ON WALLS AND CEILING ON USABLE AREA

UNDER STAIRS (TYP).

8. PROVIDE 4" CONCRETE PATIO/PORCH WITH #3 @ 18" O/C SET AT MIDSPAN OF

SLAB OVER 4" CLEAN COMPACTED FILL SAND. PROVIDE 1/4" CONTROL JOINTS

AS INDICATED.  SLOPE CONCRETE AWAY FROM BUILDING 2% MINIMUM.

THICKEN PERIMETER AND USE CONTINUOUS #4 BARS.  (SEE FOUNDATION

PLAN)

9. HANDICAP ACCESSIBILITY SIGN.

10. REMOVE EXISTING ROLL UP DOOR / WINDOW.  FRAME IN EXISTING OPENING

AS REQUIRED.  REPAIR AND REPLACE AS REQUIRED TO MATCH ADJACENT

CONDITION.

11. EXTERIOR DECKING MATERIAL SHALL BE ELASTOMERIC DECKING.  INSTALL

PER MANUFACTURERS SPECIFICATIONS.

12. PROVIDE 6" WIDE SCUPPER.

13. FRAMING CONTRACTOR SHALL COORDINATE WITH MECHANICAL

CONTRACTOR FOR SOFFET REQUIRMENTS.  SOFFET SHALL BE MINIMUM 7'-6"

CLEAR FROM FINISH FLOOR.  (8'-0" CLEAR PREFERRED)

14. 2'-0" X 3'-0" ATTIC ACCESS OPENING.

15. PROVIDE FIRE EXTINGUISHER CABINET.

16. EXISTING DOWNSPOUT TO BE REDIRECTED THROUGH EXISTING ROOF AREA.

SEE LOWER FLOOR PLUMBING PLAN.

17. EXISTING DOWNSPOUT.

18. PROVIDE 12" X 12" CUTOUT OPENING IN EXISTING CEILING DRYWALL FOR

ATTIC VENTILATION.  (TYPICAL OF 9)

19. PROVIDE A 22" X 30" ATTIC ACCESS W/ 30" MIN. HEAD CLEARANCE.

20. DOORWAYS LEADING TO MEN'S SANITARY FACILITIES SHALL BE IDENTIFIED BY

AN EQUILATERAL TRIANGLE 1/4" THICK WITH EDGES 12" LONG AND A VERTEX

POINTING UPWARD.  WOMEN'S SANITARY FACILITIES SHALL BE IDENTIFIED BY

A CIRCLE 1/4" THICK AND 12" IN DIAMETER.  SEE SEE FIG. 85 "IDENTIFICATION

SYMBOLS FOR SANITARY FACILITIES" ON SHEET ADA.

21. INSTALL NEW ELEVATOR IN ACCORDANCE WITH MANUFACTURER'S

SPECIFICATIONS.  NEW ELEVATOR SHALL BE THYSSEN KRUPP MODEL SEVILLE

35 (3500#) OR APPROVED EQUAL.  CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY REQUIRED

OPENING WITH ELEVATOR COMPANY PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION.  ELEVATOR

SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH CBC CHAPTER 30.

22. TACTILE SIGN PER CBC 1117B.5, ITEM 1.

07/22/11
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LOWER FLOOR PLAN - UNIT A

SCALE: 1/4" = 1'-0"

WINDOW NOTES:

1. ALL WINDOWS TO BE SET AT 6'-8" A.F.F.

GENERAL FLOOR PLAN NOTES:

1. SAFETY GLAZING REQUIRED BUT NOT LIMITED TO GLAZING IN FIXED PANELS

ADJACENT TO A DOOR WHERE NEAREST EXPOSED EDGE OF THE GLAZING IS

WITHIN A 24" ARC OF EITHER VERTICAL EDGE OF THE DOOR IN A CLOSED

POSITION AND WHERE THE BOTTOM EDGE OF THE GLAZING IS LESS THAN 60"

ABOVE WALKING SURFACE. CBC SECTION 2406.3 ALSO WITHIN 18" OF FLOORS,

WITHIN TUB - SHOWER ENCLOSURES, WITHIN HOT - TUB WHIRLPOOL, SAUNA

AND STEAM ROOM AND GLAZING IN ANY PORTION OF A BUILDING WALL

ENCLOSING THESE COMPARTMENTS WHERE THE BOTTOM EDGE OF THE

GLAZING IS LESS THAN 60" ABOVE A STANDING SURFACE AND DRAIN INLET.

2. ALL  NEW GLAZING WILL BE INSTALLED WITH LABELS TO REMAIN IN PLACE

FOR INSPECTION

3. FOR INTERIOR NON-BEARING WALLS  SEE DETAIL (JJ / D-2).

FLOOR PLAN KEY

(E) - INTERIOR WALLS: 2X4 STUD WALL W/ STUDS @ 16" O/C

(E) - EXTERIOR WALLS: 2X6 STUD WALL W/ STUDS @ 16" O/C

(E) WALL TO BE INFILLED WITH 2X STUDS @ 16" O/C

(N) - INTERIOR WALLS: 2X4 STUD WALL W/ STUDS @ 16" O/C

(N) - PLUMBING WALLS: 2X6 STUD WALLS W/ STUDS @ 16" O/C

(N) - EXTERIOR WALLS: 2X6 STUD WALLS W/ STUDS @ 16" O/C

(T) = TEMPERED GLASS

= FIRE EXTINGUISHER CABINET

CONTRACTOR NOTES

1. CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY ALL EXISTING DIMENSIONS PRIOR TO

START OF CONSTRUCTION.  ANY DISCREPANCIES SHALL BE BROUGHT

TO THE ATTENTION OF THE ARCHITECT AND/OR ENGINEER PRIOR TO

CONTINUANCE OF WORK.

2. CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY LOCATIONS OF ALL SETBACKS PRIOR TO

CONSTRUCTION.

3. CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY THAT ALL EXISTING MATERIALS ARE IN

ACCEPTABLE CONDITION.  ALL MATERIAL NOT ACCEPTABLE SHALL BE

REPLACED AS REQUIRED.  ANY QUESTION ON CONDITION OF

MATERIALS SHALL BE BROUGHT TO THE ATTENTION OF THE

ARCHITECT/ENGINEER.  CONTRACTOR SHALL ASSUME

RESPONSIBILITY OF MATERIALS IF ARCHITECT/ENGINEER DOES NOT

REVIEW AND ACCEPT IN WRITING THE MATERIALS IN QUESTION.

4. CONTRACTOR SHALL CAREFULLY REMOVE EXISTING MATERIALS AT

ADDITION AND PATCH AND REPAIR AS REQUIRED TO MATCH

ADJACENT MATERIALS, FINISHES, COLORS, AND TEXTURES.

5. CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY EXISTING BUILDING DRAIN / SEWER SIZE.

MINIMUM 4" IS REQUIRED WHEN SERVING MORE THAN 3 WATER

CLOSETS.

F.E.C.

ENTRANCE & EXIT REQUIREMENTS:

1. ALL EXITS ARE TO BE OPENABLE FROM INSIDE WITHOUT THE USE OF A KEY

OR SPECIAL KNOWLEDGE.

2. PROVIDE A SIGN ON OR NEAR THE EXIT DOORS READING THIS DOOR TO

REMAIN UNLOCKED DURING BUSINESS HOURS .

3. EXITS SHALL BE ILLUMINATED AT ANY TIME THE BUILDING IS OCCUPIED WITH

LIGHT HAVING INTENSITY OF NOT LESS THAN 1 FOOT-CANDLE AT FLOOR

LEVEL.

4. LATCHING AND LOCKING DOORS THAT ARE HAND ACTIVATED AND WHICH ARE

IN A PATH OF TRAVEL SHALL BE OPERABLE WITH A SINGLE EFFORT BY LEVER

TYPE HARDWARE, PANIC BARS, PUSH-PULL ACTIVATING BARS, OR OTHER

HARDWARE DESIGNED TO PROVIDE PASSAGE WITHOUT REQUIRING THE

ABILITY TO GRASP THE OPENING HARDWARE.  LOCKED EXIT DOORS SHALL

OPERATE AS ABOVE IN EGRESS DIRECTION.

5. HAND-ACTIVATED DOOR OPENING HARDWARE SHALL BE CENTERED BETWEEN

30" AND 44" ABOVE THE FLOOR.

6. CHANGES IN LEVEL BETWEEN 1/4" AND 1/2" AT DOOR THRESHOLDS SHALL BE

BEVELED AT A SLOPE NOT GREATER THAN 2:1.

7. THE BOTTOM 10" OF ALL DOORS EXCEPT AUTOMATIC AND SLIDING SHALL

HAVE A SMOOTH, UNINTERRUPTED SURFACE TO ALLOW THE DOOR TO BE

OPENED BY A WHEELCHAIR FOOTREST WITHOUT CREATING A TRAP OR

HAZARDOUS CONDITION.

IDENTIFICATION SIGN NOTE:

PERMANENT IDENTIFICATION SIGNS ARE PROVIDED FOR ROOMS AND SPACES,

SIGNS SHALL BE INSTALLED ON THE APPROACH SIDE OF THE WALL ADJACENT TO

THE LATCH SIDE OF THE DOOR.  WHERE THERE IS NO WALL SPACE ON THE LATCH

SIDE, INCLUDING AT DOUBLE LEAF DOORS, SIGNS SHALL BE PLACED ON THE

NEAREST ADJACENT WALL, PREFERABLY ON THE RIGHT.

DEFERRED ITEMS:

1. X RAY EQUIPMENT:  IF ANY X RAY EQUIPMENT IS TO BE INSTALLED, THE

ROOM(S) SHALL BE PREPARED IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 660 AND 517

PART V OF THE CEC.  (107.2 CBC)

REVISIONS1

FLOOR PLAN CALLOUTS

1. 36" HIGH MIRROR OVER ENTIRE LENGTH OF LAVATORY SET ABOVE BACK

SPLASH (TYP).

2. PROVIDE A 1/4-INCH MAXIMUM THRESHOLD ABOVE LANDING AT ALL EXTERIOR

DOORS (TYP).  SEE ADA SHEET.

3. EXISTING INTERIOR WOOD STAIRS SHALL CONSIST OF 7 INCH MAXIMUM

RISERS AND 11 INCH MINIMUM RUNS.

4. EXTERIOR WOOD STAIRS WITH NON-SLIP TREADS.  RISERS SHALL NOT BE

LESS THAN 4" NOR GREATER THAN 7" IN HEIGHT WITH THE GREATEST RISER

HEIGHT WITHIN ANY FLIGHT OF STAIRS SHALL NOT EXCEED THE SMALLEST BY

MORE THAN 3/8".  ALL RISERS SHALL BE CLOSED.  MINIMUM TREAD WIDTH

SHALL NOT BE LESS THAN 11" IN DEPTH.  THE UPPER APPROACH AND ALL

TREADS SHALL BE MARKED BY A STRIP OF CLEARLY CONTRASTING COLOR A

MINIMUM OF 2" WIDE TO A MAXIMUM OF 4" WIDE PLACED PARALLEL TO AND

NOT MORE THAN 1" FROM THE NOSE OF THE STEP OR LANDING TO ALERT THE

VISUALLY IMPAIRED.  THE STRIP SHALL BE OF A MATERIAL THAT IS AT LEAST

AS SLIP-RESISTANT AS THE OTHER TREADS OF THE STAIR.  A PAINTED STRIP

SHALL BE ACCEPTABLE.  ALL EDGES OF TREAD SHALL BE FREE OF SHARP

OBJECTS AND HAVE SMOOTH, ROUNDED EDGES.  NOSING SHALL NOT

PROJECT MORE THAN 1-1/4" PAST THE FACE OF THE RISE BELOW.

5. HANDRAILS FOR STAIRS SHALL BE CONTINUOUS FOR ENTIRE LENGTH OF

STAIR SECTION AND SHALL EXTEND 12" MINIMUM BEYOND TOP TREAD AND

EXTEND 12" PLUS TREAD WIDTH OF BOTTOM OF STAIRS.  HANDRAILS SHALL

BE LOCATED AT +34" ABOVE STAIR NOSING AND SHALL BE LOCATED ON BOTH

SIDES OF THE STAIRS.  HANDRAILS SHALL PROJECT FROM WALL WITH A

SPACE NOT LESS THAN 1-1/2".  THE HANDGRIP PORTION SHALL NOT BE LESS

THAN 1-1/4" NOR MORE THAN 1-1/2" IN CROSS-SECTIONAL DIMENSION ('07 CBC

SECTION 1012).

6. GUARDS @ 42" PER 2010 CBC SECTION 1013.

7. USE 5/8" TYPE 'X' GYPSUM BOARD ON WALLS AND CEILING ON USABLE AREA

UNDER STAIRS (TYP).

8. PROVIDE 4" CONCRETE PATIO/PORCH WITH #3 @ 18" O/C SET AT MIDSPAN OF

SLAB OVER 4" CLEAN COMPACTED FILL SAND. PROVIDE 1/4" CONTROL JOINTS

AS INDICATED.  SLOPE CONCRETE AWAY FROM BUILDING 2% MINIMUM.

THICKEN PERIMETER AND USE CONTINUOUS #4 BARS.  (SEE FOUNDATION

PLAN)

9. HANDICAP ACCESSIBILITY SIGN.

10. REMOVE EXISTING ROLL UP DOOR / WINDOW.  FRAME IN EXISTING OPENING

AS REQUIRED.  REPAIR AND REPLACE AS REQUIRED TO MATCH ADJACENT

CONDITION.

11. EXTERIOR DECKING MATERIAL SHALL BE ELASTOMERIC DECKING.  INSTALL

PER MANUFACTURERS SPECIFICATIONS.

12. PROVIDE 6" WIDE SCUPPER.

13. FRAMING CONTRACTOR SHALL COORDINATE WITH MECHANICAL

CONTRACTOR FOR SOFFET REQUIRMENTS.  SOFFET SHALL BE MINIMUM 7'-6"

CLEAR FROM FINISH FLOOR.  (8'-0" CLEAR PREFERRED)

14. 2'-0" X 3'-0" ATTIC ACCESS OPENING.

15. PROVIDE FIRE EXTINGUISHER CABINET.

16. EXISTING DOWNSPOUT TO BE REDIRECTED THROUGH EXISTING ROOF AREA.

SEE LOWER FLOOR PLUMBING PLAN.

17. EXISTING DOWNSPOUT.

18. PROVIDE 12" X 12" CUTOUT OPENING IN EXISTING CEILING DRYWALL FOR

ATTIC VENTILATION.  (TYPICAL OF 9)

19. PROVIDE A 22" X 30" ATTIC ACCESS W/ 30" MIN. HEAD CLEARANCE.

20. DOORWAYS LEADING TO MEN'S SANITARY FACILITIES SHALL BE IDENTIFIED BY

AN EQUILATERAL TRIANGLE 1/4" THICK WITH EDGES 12" LONG AND A VERTEX

POINTING UPWARD.  WOMEN'S SANITARY FACILITIES SHALL BE IDENTIFIED BY

A CIRCLE 1/4" THICK AND 12" IN DIAMETER.  SEE SEE FIG. 85 "IDENTIFICATION

SYMBOLS FOR SANITARY FACILITIES" ON SHEET ADA.

21. INSTALL NEW ELEVATOR IN ACCORDANCE WITH MANUFACTURER'S

SPECIFICATIONS.  NEW ELEVATOR SHALL BE THYSSEN KRUPP MODEL SEVILLE

35 (3500#) OR APPROVED EQUAL.  CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY REQUIRED

OPENING WITH ELEVATOR COMPANY PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION.  ELEVATOR

SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH CBC CHAPTER 30.

22. TACTILE SIGN PER CBC 1117B.5, ITEM 1.

07/22/11
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UPPER FLOOR PLAN - UNIT C

SCALE: 1/4" = 1'-0"

CONTRACTOR NOTES

1. CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY ALL EXISTING DIMENSIONS PRIOR TO

START OF CONSTRUCTION.  ANY DISCREPANCIES SHALL BE BROUGHT

TO THE ATTENTION OF THE ARCHITECT AND/OR ENGINEER PRIOR TO

CONTINUANCE OF WORK.

2. CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY LOCATIONS OF ALL SETBACKS PRIOR TO

CONSTRUCTION.

3. CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY THAT ALL EXISTING MATERIALS ARE IN

ACCEPTABLE CONDITION.  ALL MATERIAL NOT ACCEPTABLE SHALL BE

REPLACED AS REQUIRED.  ANY QUESTION ON CONDITION OF

MATERIALS SHALL BE BROUGHT TO THE ATTENTION OF THE

ARCHITECT/ENGINEER.  CONTRACTOR SHALL ASSUME

RESPONSIBILITY OF MATERIALS IF ARCHITECT/ENGINEER DOES NOT

REVIEW AND ACCEPT IN WRITING THE MATERIALS IN QUESTION.

4. CONTRACTOR SHALL CAREFULLY REMOVE EXISTING MATERIALS AT

ADDITION AND PATCH AND REPAIR AS REQUIRED TO MATCH

ADJACENT MATERIALS, FINISHES, COLORS, AND TEXTURES.

5. CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY EXISTING BUILDING DRAIN / SEWER SIZE.

MINIMUM 4" IS REQUIRED WHEN SERVING MORE THAN 3 WATER

CLOSETS.

WINDOW NOTES:

1. ALL WINDOWS TO BE SET AT 6'-8" A.F.F.

GENERAL FLOOR PLAN NOTES:

1. SAFETY GLAZING REQUIRED BUT NOT LIMITED TO GLAZING IN FIXED PANELS

ADJACENT TO A DOOR WHERE NEAREST EXPOSED EDGE OF THE GLAZING IS

WITHIN A 24" ARC OF EITHER VERTICAL EDGE OF THE DOOR IN A CLOSED

POSITION AND WHERE THE BOTTOM EDGE OF THE GLAZING IS LESS THAN 60"

ABOVE WALKING SURFACE. CBC SECTION 2406.3 ALSO WITHIN 18" OF FLOORS,

WITHIN TUB - SHOWER ENCLOSURES, WITHIN HOT - TUB WHIRLPOOL, SAUNA

AND STEAM ROOM AND GLAZING IN ANY PORTION OF A BUILDING WALL

ENCLOSING THESE COMPARTMENTS WHERE THE BOTTOM EDGE OF THE

GLAZING IS LESS THAN 60" ABOVE A STANDING SURFACE AND DRAIN INLET.

2. ALL  NEW GLAZING WILL BE INSTALLED WITH LABELS TO REMAIN IN PLACE

FOR INSPECTION

3. FOR INTERIOR NON-BEARING WALLS  SEE DETAIL (11 / D1.3).

FLOOR PLAN KEY

(E) - INTERIOR WALLS: 2X4 STUD WALL W/ STUDS @ 16" O/C

(E) - EXTERIOR WALLS: 2X6 STUD WALL W/ STUDS @ 16" O/C

(E) WALL TO BE INFILLED WITH 2X STUDS @ 16" O/C

(N) - INTERIOR WALLS: 2X4 STUD WALL W/ STUDS @ 16" O/C

(N) - PLUMBING WALLS: 2X6 STUD WALLS W/ STUDS @ 16" O/C

(N) - EXTERIOR WALLS: 2X6 STUD WALLS W/ STUDS @ 16" O/C

(T) = TEMPERED GLASS

= FIRE EXTINGUISHER CABINET

F.E.C.

FUTURE EXPANSION ATTIC VENTILATION

900 SQ. FT. ATTIC / 150 = 6.00 SQ. FT. REQUIRED VENTILATION.

PROVIDE (9) 12" X 12" CUTOUT OPENINGS IN EXISTING CEILING DRYWALL.

9.00 SQ. FT. > 6.00 SQ. FT. OK

NOTE: FUTURE EXPANSION ATTIC AREA IS PART OF EXISTING ATTIC SPACE.

ENTRANCE & EXIT REQUIREMENTS:

1. ALL EXITS ARE TO BE OPENABLE FROM INSIDE WITHOUT THE USE OF A KEY

OR SPECIAL KNOWLEDGE.

2. PROVIDE A SIGN ON OR NEAR THE EXIT DOORS READING THIS DOOR TO

REMAIN UNLOCKED DURING BUSINESS HOURS .

3. EXITS SHALL BE ILLUMINATED AT ANY TIME THE BUILDING IS OCCUPIED WITH

LIGHT HAVING INTENSITY OF NOT LESS THAN 1 FOOT-CANDLE AT FLOOR

LEVEL.

4. LATCHING AND LOCKING DOORS THAT ARE HAND ACTIVATED AND WHICH ARE

IN A PATH OF TRAVEL SHALL BE OPERABLE WITH A SINGLE EFFORT BY LEVER

TYPE HARDWARE, PANIC BARS, PUSH-PULL ACTIVATING BARS, OR OTHER

HARDWARE DESIGNED TO PROVIDE PASSAGE WITHOUT REQUIRING THE

ABILITY TO GRASP THE OPENING HARDWARE.  LOCKED EXIT DOORS SHALL

OPERATE AS ABOVE IN EGRESS DIRECTION.

5. HAND-ACTIVATED DOOR OPENING HARDWARE SHALL BE CENTERED BETWEEN

30" AND 44" ABOVE THE FLOOR.

6. CHANGES IN LEVEL BETWEEN 1/4" AND 1/2" AT DOOR THRESHOLDS SHALL BE

BEVELED AT A SLOPE NOT GREATER THAN 2:1.

7. THE BOTTOM 10" OF ALL DOORS EXCEPT AUTOMATIC AND SLIDING SHALL

HAVE A SMOOTH, UNINTERRUPTED SURFACE TO ALLOW THE DOOR TO BE

OPENED BY A WHEELCHAIR FOOTREST WITHOUT CREATING A TRAP OR

HAZARDOUS CONDITION.

IDENTIFICATION SIGN NOTE:

PERMANENT IDENTIFICATION SIGNS ARE PROVIDED FOR ROOMS AND SPACES,

SIGNS SHALL BE INSTALLED ON THE APPROACH SIDE OF THE WALL ADJACENT TO

THE LATCH SIDE OF THE DOOR.  WHERE THERE IS NO WALL SPACE ON THE LATCH

SIDE, INCLUDING AT DOUBLE LEAF DOORS, SIGNS SHALL BE PLACED ON THE

NEAREST ADJACENT WALL, PREFERABLY ON THE RIGHT.

DEFERRED ITEMS:

1. X RAY EQUIPMENT:  IF ANY X RAY EQUIPMENT IS TO BE INSTALLED, THE

ROOM(S) SHALL BE PREPARED IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 660 AND 517

PART V OF THE CEC.  (107.2 CBC)

FLOOR PLAN CALLOUTS

1. 36" HIGH MIRROR OVER ENTIRE LENGTH OF LAVATORY SET ABOVE BACK

SPLASH (TYP).

2. PROVIDE A 1/4-INCH MAXIMUM THRESHOLD ABOVE LANDING AT ALL EXTERIOR

DOORS (TYP).  SEE ADA SHEET.

3. EXISTING INTERIOR WOOD STAIRS SHALL CONSIST OF 7 INCH MAXIMUM

RISERS AND 11 INCH MINIMUM RUNS.

4. EXTERIOR WOOD STAIRS WITH NON-SLIP TREADS.  RISERS SHALL NOT BE

LESS THAN 4" NOR GREATER THAN 7" IN HEIGHT WITH THE GREATEST RISER

HEIGHT WITHIN ANY FLIGHT OF STAIRS SHALL NOT EXCEED THE SMALLEST BY

MORE THAN 3/8".  ALL RISERS SHALL BE CLOSED.  MINIMUM TREAD WIDTH

SHALL NOT BE LESS THAN 11" IN DEPTH.  THE UPPER APPROACH AND ALL

TREADS SHALL BE MARKED BY A STRIP OF CLEARLY CONTRASTING COLOR A

MINIMUM OF 2" WIDE TO A MAXIMUM OF 4" WIDE PLACED PARALLEL TO AND

NOT MORE THAN 1" FROM THE NOSE OF THE STEP OR LANDING TO ALERT THE

VISUALLY IMPAIRED.  THE STRIP SHALL BE OF A MATERIAL THAT IS AT LEAST

AS SLIP-RESISTANT AS THE OTHER TREADS OF THE STAIR.  A PAINTED STRIP

SHALL BE ACCEPTABLE.  ALL EDGES OF TREAD SHALL BE FREE OF SHARP

OBJECTS AND HAVE SMOOTH, ROUNDED EDGES.  NOSING SHALL NOT

PROJECT MORE THAN 1-1/4" PAST THE FACE OF THE RISE BELOW.

5. HANDRAILS FOR STAIRS SHALL BE CONTINUOUS FOR ENTIRE LENGTH OF

STAIR SECTION AND SHALL EXTEND 12" MINIMUM BEYOND TOP TREAD AND

EXTEND 12" PLUS TREAD WIDTH OF BOTTOM OF STAIRS.  HANDRAILS SHALL

BE LOCATED AT +34" ABOVE STAIR NOSING AND SHALL BE LOCATED ON BOTH

SIDES OF THE STAIRS.  HANDRAILS SHALL PROJECT FROM WALL WITH A

SPACE NOT LESS THAN 1-1/2".  THE HANDGRIP PORTION SHALL NOT BE LESS

THAN 1-1/4" NOR MORE THAN 1-1/2" IN CROSS-SECTIONAL DIMENSION ('07 CBC

SECTION 1012).

6. GUARDS @ 42" PER 2010 CBC SECTION 1013.

7. USE 5/8" TYPE 'X' GYPSUM BOARD ON WALLS AND CEILING ON USABLE AREA

UNDER STAIRS (TYP).

8. PROVIDE 4" CONCRETE PATIO/PORCH WITH #3 @ 18" O/C SET AT MIDSPAN OF

SLAB OVER 4" CLEAN COMPACTED FILL SAND. PROVIDE 1/4" CONTROL JOINTS

AS INDICATED.  SLOPE CONCRETE AWAY FROM BUILDING 2% MINIMUM.

THICKEN PERIMETER AND USE CONTINUOUS #4 BARS.  (SEE FOUNDATION

PLAN)

9. HANDICAP ACCESSIBILITY SIGN.

10. REMOVE EXISTING ROLL UP DOOR / WINDOW.  FRAME IN EXISTING OPENING

AS REQUIRED.  REPAIR AND REPLACE AS REQUIRED TO MATCH ADJACENT

CONDITION.

11. EXTERIOR DECKING MATERIAL SHALL BE ELASTOMERIC DECKING.  INSTALL

PER MANUFACTURERS SPECIFICATIONS.

12. PROVIDE 6" WIDE SCUPPER.

13. FRAMING CONTRACTOR SHALL COORDINATE WITH MECHANICAL

CONTRACTOR FOR SOFFET REQUIRMENTS.  SOFFET SHALL BE MINIMUM 7'-6"

CLEAR FROM FINISH FLOOR.  (8'-0" CLEAR PREFERRED)

14. 2'-0" X 3'-0" ATTIC ACCESS OPENING.

15. PROVIDE FIRE EXTINGUISHER CABINET.

16. EXISTING DOWNSPOUT TO BE REDIRECTED THROUGH EXISTING ROOF AREA.

SEE LOWER FLOOR PLUMBING PLAN.

17. EXISTING DOWNSPOUT.

18. PROVIDE 12" X 12" CUTOUT OPENING IN EXISTING CEILING DRYWALL FOR

ATTIC VENTILATION.  (TYPICAL OF 9)

19. PROVIDE A 22" X 30" ATTIC ACCESS W/ 30" MIN. HEAD CLEARANCE.

20. DOORWAYS LEADING TO MEN'S SANITARY FACILITIES SHALL BE IDENTIFIED BY

AN EQUILATERAL TRIANGLE 1/4" THICK WITH EDGES 12" LONG AND A VERTEX

POINTING UPWARD.  WOMEN'S SANITARY FACILITIES SHALL BE IDENTIFIED BY

A CIRCLE 1/4" THICK AND 12" IN DIAMETER.  SEE SEE FIG. 85 "IDENTIFICATION

SYMBOLS FOR SANITARY FACILITIES" ON SHEET ADA.

21. INSTALL NEW ELEVATOR IN ACCORDANCE WITH MANUFACTURER'S

SPECIFICATIONS.  NEW ELEVATOR SHALL BE THYSSEN KRUPP MODEL SEVILLE

35 (3500#) OR APPROVED EQUAL.  CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY REQUIRED

OPENING WITH ELEVATOR COMPANY PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION.  ELEVATOR

SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH CBC CHAPTER 30.

22. TACTILE SIGN PER CBC 1117B.5, ITEM 1.

REVISIONS1 07/22/11

REVISIONS2 08/24/11
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LOWER FLOOR ELECTRICAL PLAN

SCALE: 1/4" = 1'-0"

ELECTRICAL LEGEND

2X4 FLUORESCENT LIGHT FIXTURES WITH (4)

32W BULB. BALLAST SHALL BE GE 432 - MAX - L

/ ULTRA 71725 F32T8

2X4 FLUORESCENT LIGHT FIXTURES WITH (3)

32W BULB. BALLAST SHALL BE GE 432 - MAX - L

/ ULTRA 71725 F32T8

1X4 FLUORESCENT LIGHT FIXTURE WITH (2)

32W BULB.  BALLAST SHALL BE GE 432 - MAX - L

/ ULTRA 71725 F32T8.

WALL MOUNT 40W FLUORESCENT

ELECTRICAL OUTLET

GROUND FAULT INTERRUPTED CIRCUIT

ELECTRICAL SWITCH

PHONE JACK

COMMUNICATION BOX -- CAT 5E MINIMUM

EXHAUST FAN

(E) 32W FLUORESCENT RECESSED LIGHTING

CEILING MOUNTED LIGHT

EGRESS ILLUMINATION PER CBC 1006

VISUAL ALARM PER CBC 907.5.2.3

(E) & (N) 70W METAL HALITE EXTERIOR

DOWNCAST LIGHTING WITH CUTOFF

E.F.

GFIC

PH

ELECTRICAL PLAN CALLOUTS

1. PROVIDE A 100 AMP MINIMUM ELECTRIC SUBPANELS WITH GROUND BACK TO

MSB.

2. GFIC ON ALL ABOVE COUNTER OUTLETS IN BATHROOMS MOUNTED AT 42"

ABOVE FINISH FLOOR (TYP).

3. EXISTING WATER-PROOF GFIC OUTLETS AT 18" ABOVE FINISH FLOOR IN FRONT

AND REAR OF BUILDING (TYP).  125- AND 250- VOLT RECEPTACLES INSTALLED

OUTDOORS IN A WET LOCATION SHALL HAVE AN ENCLOSURE THAT IS

WEATHERPROOF WHETHER OR NOT THE ATTACHMENT PLUG CAP IS INSERTED.

4. EXHAUST FANS IN BATHROOMS, WATER CLOSET COMPARTMENTS, AND

LAUNDRY ROOMS SHALL HAVE A MINIMUM EXHAUST RATE OF 50 CUBIC FEET

PER MINUTE.  BATHROOMS CONTAINING BATHTUBS, SHOWERS, SPAS AND

SIMILAR BATHING FIXTURES SHALL BE MECHANICALLY VENTILATED IN

ACCORDANCE WITH THE 2010 CALIFORNIA MECHANICAL CODE. (CBC 1203.4.2.1)

5. EXISTING DOWNCAST LIGHT.

6. CONTROL PANEL FOR ELEVATOR EQUIPMENT.

7. EXISTING RECESSED LIGHT.

8. COMMUNICATION BOARD.

9. PROVIDE A 200 AMP MINIMUM ELECTRIC SUBPANELS WITH GROUND BACK TO

MSB.

10. AIR CONDENSING UNIT ON CONCRETE PAD.

11. FIRE ALARM / SMOKE ALARM COMMUNICATION PANEL.

12. INSTANT HOT WATER HEATER.

13. A PERMANENT ELECTRIC OUTLET AND A LIGHTING FIXTURE CONTROLLED BY A

SWITCH LOCATED AT THE ATTIC ACCESS SHOULD BE PROVIDED AT OR NEAR

THE FURNACE.

FL

FL

REVISIONS1

T-BAR CEILING

THE LOWER FLOOR SHALL HAVE T-BAR CEILING AT 8'-0" A.F.F.  FOR T-BAR CEILING

INSTALLATION AND DETAILS SEE DETAILS 1, 2, 3, 4, & 5 ON SHEET D-3.

07/22/11

REVISIONS2 08/24/11

LIGHTING NOTES

1. ALL EXTERIOR LIGHTING SHALL BE CONTROLLED BY A PHOTO CONTROLLED OR

ASTRONOMICAL TIME SWITCH THAT AUTOMATICALLY TURNS OFF THE

OUTDOOR LIGHTING WHEN DAYLIGHT IS AVAILABLE.
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UPPER FLOOR ELECTRICAL PLAN

SCALE: 1/4" = 1'-0"

REVISIONS1

ELECTRICAL PLAN CALLOUTS

1. PROVIDE A 100 AMP MINIMUM ELECTRIC SUBPANELS WITH GROUND BACK TO

MSB.

2. GFIC ON ALL ABOVE COUNTER OUTLETS IN BATHROOMS MOUNTED AT 42"

ABOVE FINISH FLOOR (TYP).

3. EXISTING WATER-PROOF GFIC OUTLETS AT 18" ABOVE FINISH FLOOR IN FRONT

AND REAR OF BUILDING (TYP).  125- AND 250- VOLT RECEPTACLES INSTALLED

OUTDOORS IN A WET LOCATION SHALL HAVE AN ENCLOSURE THAT IS

WEATHERPROOF WHETHER OR NOT THE ATTACHMENT PLUG CAP IS INSERTED.

4. EXHAUST FANS IN BATHROOMS, WATER CLOSET COMPARTMENTS, AND

LAUNDRY ROOMS SHALL HAVE A MINIMUM EXHAUST RATE OF 50 CUBIC FEET

PER MINUTE.  BATHROOMS CONTAINING BATHTUBS, SHOWERS, SPAS AND

SIMILAR BATHING FIXTURES SHALL BE MECHANICALLY VENTILATED IN

ACCORDANCE WITH THE 2010 CALIFORNIA MECHANICAL CODE. (CBC 1203.4.2.1)

5. EXISTING DOWNCAST LIGHT.

6. CONTROL PANEL FOR ELEVATOR EQUIPMENT.

7. EXISTING RECESSED LIGHT.

8. COMMUNICATION BOARD.

9. PROVIDE A 200 AMP MINIMUM ELECTRIC SUBPANELS WITH GROUND BACK TO

MSB.

10. AIR CONDENSING UNIT ON CONCRETE PAD.

11. FIRE ALARM / SMOKE ALARM COMMUNICATION PANEL.

12. INSTANT HOT WATER HEATER.

13. A PERMANENT ELECTRIC OUTLET AND A LIGHTING FIXTURE CONTROLLED BY A

SWITCH LOCATED AT THE ATTIC ACCESS SHOULD BE PROVIDED AT OR NEAR

THE FURNACE.

07/22/11

REVISIONS2 08/24/11

ELECTRICAL LEGEND

2X4 FLUORESCENT LIGHT FIXTURES WITH (4)

32W BULB. BALLAST SHALL BE GE 432 - MAX - L

/ ULTRA 71725 F32T8

2X4 FLUORESCENT LIGHT FIXTURES WITH (3)

32W BULB. BALLAST SHALL BE GE 432 - MAX - L

/ ULTRA 71725 F32T8

1X4 FLUORESCENT LIGHT FIXTURE WITH (2)

32W BULB.  BALLAST SHALL BE GE 432 - MAX - L

/ ULTRA 71725 F32T8.

WALL MOUNT 40W FLUORESCENT

ELECTRICAL OUTLET

GROUND FAULT INTERRUPTED CIRCUIT

ELECTRICAL SWITCH

PHONE JACK

COMMUNICATION BOX -- CAT 5E MINIMUM

EXHAUST FAN

(E) 32W FLUORESCENT RECESSED LIGHTING

CEILING MOUNTED LIGHT

EGRESS ILLUMINATION PER CBC 1006

VISUAL ALARM PER CBC 907.5.2.3

(E) & (N) 70W METAL HALITE EXTERIOR

DOWNCAST LIGHTING WITH CUTOFF

(N) 175W METAL HALITE EXTERIOR DOWNCAST

LIGHT WITH CUTOFF

FL

FL

PH

GFIC

E.F.
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ELECTRICAL NOTES - TITLE 24

1. ALL ELECTRICAL WORK SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE MOST CURRENT

CODE (2010 CALIFORNIA ELECTRICAL CODE, 2008 CALIFORNIA ENERGY CODE)

2. ALL ROOMS OR SPACES OF 100 SQ. FT. OR LARGER WITH MORE THAN ONE

LIGHTING FIXTURE INCLUDING UNCONDITIONED SPACES ARE TO HAVE

MULTI-LEVEL LIGHTING CONTROLS. CALIFORNIA ENERGY CODE, SECTION

131(B).

3. ALL INTERIOR LIGHTING SYSTEMS SHALL HAVE AN OCCUPANCY SENSOR,

AUTOMATIC TIME SWITCH, OR OTHER AUTOMATIC CONTROL TO SHUT OFF THE

LIGHTING, EXCEPT WITHIN THE EGRESS SYSTEM.  AUTOMATIC TIMER

CONTROL PANEL SHALL BE LOCATED IN THE STORAGE ROOM.  CALIFORNIA

ENERGY CODE, SECTION 131(D).

4. BOND ABOVE GROUND WATER PIPES. THE STRUCTURAL STEEL FRAMING, AND

ABOVE METAL GAS PIPING TO THE SERVICE GROUND PER CEC250-104

5. PAIRS OF ONE-LAMP OR THREE-LAMP RECESSED FLUORESCENT LUMINARIES

THAT ARE ON THE SAME SWITCH CONTROL, IN THE SAME AREA, AND WITHIN

10 FEET OF EACH OTHER AND CONTINUOUS MOUNTED PENDANT AND

CONTINUOUS SURFACE MOUNTED LUMINAIRES SHALL BE TANDEM WIRED AND

SHALL NOT USE SINGLE LAMP BALLASTS.

SINGLE LINE DIAGRAM CALLOUTS:

1. NEW UNDERGROUND SERVICE LINE FROM PG&E TO MAIN SWITCHBOARD (MSB)

SHALL BE 120/208V, 3Ï, 4W WITH 22000 AIC.  MAIN DISCONNECT SWITCH

LOCATED WITHIN MAIN SWITCHBOARD.

2. SERVICE FROM MSB TO SUBPANEL ñAò CONSISTS OF 2-1/2ò DIAMETER PVC

CONDUIT WITH (3) - 2/0 AWG COPPER AND 6 AWG COPPER GROUND BACK TO

MSB.

3. SERVICE FROM MSB TO SUBPANEL ñBò CONSISTS OF 2ò DIAMETER PVC CONDUIT

WITH (3) - #2 AWG COPPER AND 6 AWG COPPER GROUND BACK TO MSB.

4. SERVICE FROM MSB TO DISCONNECT SUBPANEL ñCò CONSISTS OF 2ò DIAMETER

PVC CONDUIT WITH (3) - #2 AWG COPPER AND 6 AWG COPPER GROUND BACK

TO MSB.

5. SERVICE FROM MSB TO SUBPANEL ñDò CONSISTS OF 2ò DIAMETER PVC CONDUIT

WITH (3) - #2 AWG COPPER AND 6 AWG COPPER GROUND BACK TO MSB.

6. MAIN SWITCHBOARD GROUNDING SHALL BE A #4 COPPER GROUNDING

CONDUCTOR TO A 3/4ò DIAMETER X 10'-0ò LONG COPPER CLAD STEEL

GROUNDING ELECTRODE INTO SOIL (MINIMUM 8'-0ò).

ELECTRICAL NOTES

1. ELECTRICAL CONTRACTOR SHALL REVIEW ALL EXISTING ELECTRICAL AND

SHALL REPLACE AND/OR MODIFY EXISTING ELECTRICAL TO MEET CURRENT

ELECTRICAL CODES.

2. ELECTRICAL CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY THAT ALL CONDUCTORS ARE IN

ACCORDANCE WITH 2010 CEC ARTICLE 310 AND CONDUCTOR SIZES ARE IN

ACCORDANCE WITH TABLE 310.10 - 310.19 (I.E. FEEDER SIZE FOR PANEL "B"

SHALL BE MINIMUM #2 AWG, THHN OR THHW, WITH #8 COPPER GROUND).

3. HOT WATER, COLD WATER, AND GAS PIPING SHALL BE BONDED TO MAIN

ELECTRICAL PANEL IN AN APPROVED MANNER (2010 CEC).

PANEL DESCRIPTION

NO. DESCRIPTION

MSB 400 AMP MAIN SWITCHBOARD (MSB), 120/240V, 3Ï, 4W WITH 22000 AIC.  PANEL

CONSIST OF TWO DIFFERENT #4 COPPER GROUNDING CONDUCTOR TO A 3/4"

DIAMETER X 10'-0ò LONG COPPER CLAD STEEL GROUNDING ELECTRODE

DISCONNECT RATING OF PANEL IS 400 AMPS.

A 200 AMP SUBPANEL, 120V/208V, 3Ï, 4W WITH 22000 AIC.  PANEL CONSISTS OF 6

AWG COPPER GROUND BACK TO MSB.  DISCONNECT RATING OF PANEL IS 200

AMPS.

B 100 AMP SUBPANEL, 120V/208V, 3ß, 4W WITH 22000 AIC.  PANEL CONSISTS OF 6

AWG COPPER GROUND BACK TO MSB.  DISCONNECT RATING OF PANEL IS 100

AMPS.

C 100 AMP SUBPANEL, 120V/208V, 3ß, 4W WITH 22000 AIC.  PANEL CONSISTS OF 6

AWG COPPER GROUND BACK TO MSB.  DISCONNECT RATING OF PANEL IS 100

AMPS.

D 100 AMP SUBPANEL, 120V/208V, 3ß, 4W WITH 22000 AIC.  PANEL CONSISTS OF 6

AWG COPPER GROUND BACK TO MSB.  DISCONNECT RATING OF PANEL IS 100

AMPS.

ELECTRICAL SPECIFICATIONS

1. THE ELECTRICAL CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFIY ALL EXISTING CONDITIONS AND

SHALL NOTIFIY ARCHITECT/ENGINEER OF ANY DISCREPANCIES WITH THE

CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS BEFORE COMMENCING ANY WORK.

2. ALL WORK, LABOR, AND MATERIALS SHALL BE IN STRICT COMPLIANCE WITH THE

2010 CEC.

3. THE ELECTRICAL CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR CONFORMITY TO

ALL LOCAL CODES AND ORDINANCES, THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA ELECTRICAL

SAFETY CODES, THE NATIONAL ELECTRIC CODE AND ANY ADDITIONAL

JURISDICTION RELATING TO THEIR WORK.

4. UTILITY COMPANIES AND CONTACT NUMBER:

A. WATER & SEWER - ATASCADERO WATER MUTUAL (805)466-2428

B. ELECTRICAL - PG&E (805)434-4416

C. NATURAL GAS - THE GAS COMPANY (800)427-2000

D. TELEPHONE -ATT (800)750-2355

E. CABLE TV - CHARTER COMMUNICATIONS (805)238-1397

5. ALL CONDUCTORS SHALL BE UL LISTED THWN CU UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.

6. ALL CONDUCTORS SHALL BE COPPER UL LISTED THWN U.O.N. (MINIMUM SIZE

#12 AWG UNLESS SPECIFICALLY NOTED OTHERWISE).  ALL INDICATIONS OF

NUMBER OF CONDUCTORS INCLUDE THE GROUND WIRE WHICH MUST BE

PROVIDED.

7. CONTRACTOR WILL BE REQUIRED TO INSTALL ALL CONDUITS CONCEALED

WITHIN WALLS OR ABOVE CEILING.  ALL DEVICES SHALL BE FLUSH MOUNTED

UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.  USE ENT OR FLEXIBLE METAL CONDUIT IN STRICT

COMPLIANCE WITH THE NATIONAL ELECTRICAL CODE.

8. SWITCHING, BALLAST AND WIRING SHALL COMPLY WITH TITLE 24

REQUIREMENTS.

9. ALL CIRCUIT BREAKERS SHALL BE RATED FOR A 75 DEGREE TEMPERATURE

CONDUCTOR.

10. ALL EQUIPMENT TO BE INSTALLED PERMANENTLY CONNECTED (HARDWIRED)

MUST BE LISTED, LABELED OR CERTIFIES BY A NATIONALLY RECOGNIZED

TESTING LABORATORY (NRTL).

11. ALL WIRING DEVICES USED UNDER THE SCOPE OF THIS PROJECT SHALL BE

COMMERCIAL GRADE.

12. CONTRACTOR WILL BE REQUIRED TO SUBMIT ALL MECHANICAL UNIT NAME

PLATE DATA PRIOR TO PROCUREMENT OF DISTRIBUTION EQUIPMENT.

ARCHITECT SHALL REVIEW RECOMMENDED MANUFACTURER CIRCUIT BREAKER

SIZES FOR CONFORMANCE WITH THE ELECTRICAL DESIGN.

13. THE ELECTRICAL CONTRACTOR SHALL FURNISH AND INSTALL ALL CONDUIT,

WIRE, SWITCHES, BLOCKING AND SEISMIC SUPPORTS, LIGHT FIXTURES WITH

LAMPS), RECEPTACLES, SERVICE DEVICES, SWITCHBOARDS AND PANEL

BOARDS, ETC. REQUIRED FOR A COMPLETE AND OPERATIONAL ELECTRICAL

SYSTEM.

14. CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR VERIFYING THAT EQUIPMENT BEING

PROVIDED AND INSTALLED WILL FIT DIMENSIONALLY IN THE LOCATIONS SHOWN

ON THE CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS.

15. IN THE EVENT OF A CONFLICT OR INCONSISTENCY BETWEEN ITEMS INDICATED

ON THE PLANS AND/OR SPECIFICATIONS OR WITH CODE REQUIREMENTS, THE

NOTES, SPECIFICATION OR CODE WHICH PRESCRIBES AND ESTABLISHES THE

MORE STRINGENT, COMPLETE, OR HIGHER STANDARD REQUIREMENTS SHALL

PREVAIL.

16. BOND METAL BUILDING STRUCTURE TO SERVICE PANEL BUSS IN ACCORDANCE

WITH CEC ARTICLE 250.104.

17. ALL PENETRATIONS OF FIRE-RATED SURFACES SHALL BE MADE WITH A

NON-COMBUSTIBLE MATERIALS OF A FIRE RATING EQUAL TO THE MATERIAL

PENETRATED AND SHALL BE COMPLETELY FIRE-STOPPED.  REFER TO OTHER

PORTION OF PLANS TO DETERMINE FIRE-RATED SURFACES AND INCLUDE ALL

COSTS IN BASE BID.

18. PROVIDE PULL-WIRE IN ALL CONDUITS ONLY (CO) RUNS.

19. CONTRACTOR SHALL COORDINATE ANY ELECTRICAL REQUIREMENTS FOR

MECHANICAL/PLUMBING EQUIPMENT WITH ELECTRICAL CONTRACTOR.

20. LIGHTING FIXTURES SHALL BE LOCATED TO AVOID ALL MECHANICAL, PLUMBING

AND ANY OTHER TRADES, EQUIPMENT OR WORK.

21. ELECTRICAL CONTRACTOR SHALL AVOID SOUND TRANSMISSION BETWEEN

ROOMS BY OFFSETTING ALL OUTLETS ON OPPOSITE SIDES OF WALLS AS

REQUIRED.  PROVIDE A MINIMUM OF 6ò CLEARANCE BETWEEN OUTLET BOXES.

22. ALL LIGHTING FIXTURES SHALL BE FURNISHED BY THE ELECTRICAL

CONTRACTOR TO COMPLY WITH CEILING TYPE THAT THEY ARE INSTALLED IN.

THE TYPE OF CEILING INDICATED ON THE ARCHITECTURAL WILL TAKE

PRECEDENCE OVER THE LIGHTING FIXTURE SCHEDULE.  ALL LIGHT FIXTURES

SHALL BE LOCATED AS PER THE ARCHITECTURAL PLANS.

23. ALL ELECTRICAL EQUIPMENT EXPOSED TO THE CLIMATE SHALL BE

WEATHERPROOF.

24. ELECTRICAL CONTRACTOR SHALL CONTACT THE UTILITY COMPANIES PRIOR TO

BASE BID AND VERIFY ALL EXACT LOCATIONS, MOUNTING HEIGHTS, DEPTHS,

AND SPECIAL CHARACTERISTICS OR CONDITIONS.

25. CONTRACTOR WILL BE REQUIRED TO PERFORM A POWER OFF TEST TO

DEMONSTRATE THE OPERATION OF THE EMERGENCY LIGHTING SYSTEM.

26. ALL WIRING DEVICES AND WIRING DEVICE PLATE COLORS SHALL BE

COORDINATED WITH OWNER PRIOR TO INSTALLATION.

27. ALL FINAL END CONNECTIONS TO MECHANICAL EQUIPMENT ACROSS VIBRATION

ISOLATORS SHALL BE WITH LIQUID TIGHT FLEXIBLE METAL CONDUIT.

28. IF CEILING FAN IS TO BE INSTALLED, PROVIDE BLOCKING AT CEILING FAN AND

LIGHTS.  PROVIDE SEPARATE SWITCH FOR LIGHTS & FAN.  USE AN APPROVED

ELECTRICAL BOX DESIGNED TO SUPPORT CEILING FAN.   CEILING FANS

WEIGHING OVER 35 LBS. SHALL BE SUPPORTED AS REQUIRED BY NEC SEC.

314.27(D) & 422.18.

29. COLD WATER PIPE GROUND SHALL BE SUPPLEMENTED BY AN ADDITIONAL

GROUND ELECTRODE.

30. PROVIDE AUTOMATIC TIME SWITCH WITH PROGRAMMABLE SOLID STATE

PERPETUAL CALENDAR CONTROL DEVICE WITH TIMED MANUAL OVERRIDE

SHUT-OFF CONTROL FOR ALL INTERIOR LIGHTING EXCEPT CORRIDORS AND

EXTERIOR LIGHTING.

ELECTRICAL SPECIFICATIONS CONT.

31. PROVIDE AUTOMATIC TIME SWITCH WITH PROGRAMMABLE SOLID STATE

PERPETUAL CALENDAR CONTROL DEVICE FOR ALL EXTERIOR LIGHTING SO

THAT THE LIGHT IS SWITCHED OFF DURING DAYLIGHT HOURS AND WHEN NOT

NEEDED (NON-BUSINESS HOURS).

32. BOND ALL ABOVE GROUND METAL GAS PIPING TO THE SERVICE GROUND PER

NEC 250-104.

33. PROVIDE MEANS OF EGRESS ILLUMINATION IN ACCORDANCE WITH CBC

SECTION 1006.  ILLUMINATION LEVEL SHALL NOT BE LESS THAT 1-FOOT CANDLE

AT THE WALKING SURFACE.  THE POWER SUPPLY FOR ILLUNIATION SHALL BE

PROVIDED BY THE PREMISES' ELECTRICAL SUPPLY.  IN THE EVENT OF POWER

FAILURE AN EMERGENCY ELECTRICAL SYSTEM SHALL AUTOMATICALLY

ILLUMINATE FOR A DURATION OF NOT LESS THAN 90 MINUTE AND SHALL

CONSIST OF STORAGE BATTERIES, UNIT EQUIPMENT OR AN ON-SITE

GENRATOR.  THE INSTALLATION OF THE EMERGENCY POWER SYSTEM SHALL

BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH CBC CHAPTER 26.  EMERGENCY LIGHTING FACILITIES

SHALL BE ARRANGED TO PROVIDE INITIAL ILLUMINATION THAT IS AT LEAST AN

AVERAGE OF 1 FOOT-CANDLE AND A MINIMUM AT ANY POINT OF 0.1

FOOT-CNDLE MEASURED ALONG THE PATH OF EGRESS AT FLOOR LEVEL.

ILLUMINATION LEVELS HSALL BE PERMITTED TO DECLINE TO 0.6 FOOT-CANDLE

AVERAGE AND A MINIMUM AT ANY POINT OF 0.06 FOOT-CANDLE AT THE END OF

THE EMERGENCY LIGHTIGN TIME DURATION.  A MIXIMUM-TO-MINIMUM

ILLUMINATION UNIFORMITY RATIO OF 40 TO 1 SHALL NOT BE EXCEEDED.

34. ALL ELECTRICAL WIRING FOR PATIENT CARE AREAS (EXAM ROOMS) SHALL BE IN

ACCORDANCE WITH CEC SECTION 517.13 (A)(B), 517.14 AND 517.16.

35. ALL FIRE ALARM AND DETECTION SYSTEM SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH CBC

SECTION 907.

REVISIONS1 07/22/11

REVISIONS2 08/24/11



WAITING

14'-1" X 18'-9"

ADMINISTRATION

10'-0" X 13'-9"

LAB

10'-0" X 11'-3"

EXAM #4

10'-0" X 9'-0"

EXAM #3

10'-0" X 8'-9"

EXAM #2

10'-0" X 8'-9"

EXAM #1

10'-0" X 8'-10"

RESTROOM

12'-5" X 6'-6"

RESTROOM

7'-0" X 6'-9"

NURSE

8'-5" X 29'-6"

OFFICE #2

16'-1" X 14'-4"

OFFICE #1

16'-1" X 14'-4"

STORAGE

6'-6" X 9'-3"

ELEVATOR

STORAGE

MAIN LOBBY

WAITING

13'-0" X 14'-10"

ADMINISTRATION

10'-0" X 14'-10"

RECORD

6'-6" X 5'-6"

RESTROOM

9'-8" X 5'-6"

OFFICE

9'-6" X 9'-0"

EXAM #1

9'-6" X 9'-0"

EXAM #2

9'-7" X 9'-0"

EXAM #3

10'-0" X 9'-0"

RESTROOM

6'-11" X 8'-6"

BREAK ROOM

11'-6" X 14'-10"

NURSE

9'-8" X 8'-0"

ELEV EQT.

7'-0" X 6'-6"

UTILITY

PP

11 1/4" (30 BAR DIAMETER)

MIN. LAP

AS REQUIRED

A
S

 
R

E
Q

U
I
R

E
D

NEW SEWER

WASTE LINE

SAND FILL AND

RE-COMPACT TO

90% MINIMUM

NEW 4" CONCRETE SLAB

TO MATCH ADJACENT

CONDITION

#3 DOWELS @ 18" O/C

EACH WAY

DRILL (E) SLAB 6"

MINIMUM.  EMBED DOWELS

AND SET W/ APPROVED

"SET XP" EPOXY.

ADD 6 MIL VISQUINE

W/ 6" MIN. LAP @ EXISTING
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LOWER FLOOR PLUMBING / MECHANICAL PLAN

SCALE: 1/4" = 1'-0"

PLUMBING / MECHANICAL PLAN LEGEND

VTR = VENT THROUGH ROOF.  INSTALL VENT TERMINATION IN ACCORDANCE

WITH CPC 906.

  C = COLD WATER LINE

  H = HOT WATER LINE

  V = PLUMBING VENT LINE

  W = SEWER WASTE LINE

  R = HVAC RETURN DUCT

  S = HVAC SUPPLY DUCT

  D = DRAIN LINE.  REDIRECT (E) ROOF DRAIN LINE THROUGH (E) ROOF AREA.

  G = NATURAL GAS LINE.

= HVAC SUPPLY REGISTER

= HVAC RETURN AIR REGISTER

= EXISTING DOWNSPOUT

PLUMBING / MECHANICAL NOTES

1. ALL PLUMBING SHALL BE INSTALLED PER 2010 CPC.

2. ALL MECHANICAL SHALL BE INSTALLED PER 2010 CMC.

3. TANKLESS WATER HEATERS SHALL BE NATIONALLY LISTED AND BE INSTALLED

IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS THAT WERE

APPROVED AS PART OF THEIR LISTING.

4. NEW OR REPAIRED POTABLE WATER SYSTEMS SHALL BE DISINFECTED PRIOR

TO USE.

5. HOT WATER SHALL BE LIMITED TO MAXIMUM OF 120 DEGREES F.  THE WATER

HEATER THERMOSTAT SHALL NOT BE CONSIDERED A CONTROL FOR MEETING

THIS PROVISION.

6. ROOF MOUNTED EQUIPMENT IDENTIFICATION:  WHEN MORE THAN ONE

HEATING / COOLING SYSTEM IS INSTALLED ON THE ROOF OF A BUILDING, IT

SHALL BE PERMANENTLY IDENTIFIED AS TO THE AREA OR SPACE SERVED BY

EQUIPMENT.

7. NO GAS PIPING SHALL BE INSTALLED IN OR ON THE GROUND UNDER ANY

BUILDING OR STRUCTURE AND ALL EXPOSED GAS PIPING SHALL BE KEPT AT

LEAST 6" ABOVE GRADE OR STRUCTURE.

8. ALL OVERHEAD PORTABLE WATER PIPING, AND ANY BRANCH FEED PIPES

LOCATED IN OUTSIDE WALLS SHALL BE CONSTRUCTED OF TYPE "L" RIGID

COPPER.

9. OVERHEARD PORTABLE WATER PIPING LOCATED IN ATTIC SPACES, IN

UNDERFLOOR AREA, AND IN EXTERIOR WALLS SHALL BE COVERED WITH

INSULATION PROVIDING A MINIMUM RESISTANCE FACTOR OF R-3 OR

GREATER.  THE R-3 PIPE INSULATION SHALL BE IN ADDITION TO ANY WALL OR

ATTIC INSULATION REQUIRED BY CALIFORNIA ENERGY STANDARDS.

10. THE FOLLOWING FIXTURES SHALL BE OF WATER CONSERVATION:

WATER CLOSETS: 1.6 GALLON PER FLUSH MAXIMUM

SHOWER HEAD FLOW: 2.5 GALLON PER MINUTE AT 40 PSI

LAVATORY / SINK FIXTURE: 2.2 GALLON PER MINUTE AT 40 PSI

11. PROVIDE CLEARANCES AROUND THE FAN AS REQUIRED BY THE 2010 CBC AND

OTHER APPLICABLE CODES.

12. WHERE CONDENSATE OR DEFROST LIQUIDS ARE GENERATED IN AN ATTIC OR

FURRED SPACE AND DAMAGE MAY RESULT FROM OVERFLOW, A SECONDARY

WATER-TIGHT PAN OF CORROSION-RESISTANT METAL SHALL BE INSTALLED

BENEATH THE COOLING COIL OR UNIT TOP TO CATCH THE OVERFLOW

CONDENSATE.  THE PAN SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH A MINIMUM 3/4" Ï DRAIN

WHICH IS TRAPPED AND VENTED PER THE UPC AND SHALL BE DISCHARGED

AT A POINT WHICH CAN BE READILY OVSERVED (2010 CBC).

13. ROOF DRAIN LINE SHALL BE TESTED THE SAME AS PLUMBING WATER LINE.

R

R

A

PIPE TRENCH DETAIL

SCALE: N.T.S.

PT

WASTE LINE NOTE

1. FOR INSTALLATION OF ALL NEW WASTE LINES REFER TO PIPE TRENCH DETAIL

( PT / --- ).

REVISIONS1 07/22/11

REVISIONS2 08/24/11



WOMEN'S
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UPPER FLOOR PLUMBING / MECHANICAL PLAN

SCALE: 1/4" = 1'-0"

PLUMBING / MECHANICAL PLAN LEGEND

VTR = VENT THROUGH ROOF.  INSTALL VENT TERMINATION IN ACCORDANCE

WITH CPC 906.

  C = COLD WATER LINE

  H = HOT WATER LINE

  V = PLUMBING VENT LINE

  W = SEWER WASTE LINE

  R = HVAC RETURN DUCT

  S = HVAC SUPPLY DUCT

  D = DRAIN LINE.  REDIRECT (E) ROOF DRAIN LINE THROUGH (E) ROOF AREA.

  G = NATURAL GAS LINE.

= HVAC SUPPLY REGISTER

= HVAC RETURN AIR REGISTER

= EXISTING DOWNSPOUT \

PRV = PRESSURE RELIEF VALVE OUTLET

R

R

A

HVAC EQUIPMENT SCHEDULE

UNIT DESCRIPTION MANUF. TYPE / MODEL HEATING (BTUH) COOLING (BTUH)

UNIT "A" CARRIER 58CVX 90-16 68,000 60,000 (5 TONS)

24ANA16030

UNIT "B" CARRIER 58CVX 110-20 85,000 78,000 (5 TONS)

UNIT "C" CARRIER 58CVX 90-16 68,000 60,000 (5 TONS)

24ANA 16030

PLUMBING / MECHANICAL NOTES

1. ALL PLUMBING SHALL BE INSTALLED PER 2010 CPC.

2. ALL MECHANICAL SHALL BE INSTALLED PER 2010 CMC.

3. TANKLESS WATER HEATERS SHALL BE NATIONALLY LISTED AND BE INSTALLED

IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS THAT WERE

APPROVED AS PART OF THEIR LISTING.

4. NEW OR REPAIRED POTABLE WATER SYSTEMS SHALL BE DISINFECTED PRIOR

TO USE.

5. HOT WATER SHALL BE LIMITED TO MAXIMUM OF 120 DEGREES F.  THE WATER

HEATER THERMOSTAT SHALL NOT BE CONSIDERED A CONTROL FOR MEETING

THIS PROVISION.

6. ROOF MOUNTED EQUIPMENT IDENTIFICATION:  WHEN MORE THAN ONE

HEATING / COOLING SYSTEM IS INSTALLED ON THE ROOF OF A BUILDING, IT

SHALL BE PERMANENTLY IDENTIFIED AS TO THE AREA OR SPACE SERVED BY

EQUIPMENT.

7. NO GAS PIPING SHALL BE INSTALLED IN OR ON THE GROUND UNDER ANY

BUILDING OR STRUCTURE AND ALL EXPOSED GAS PIPING SHALL BE KEPT AT

LEAST 6" ABOVE GRADE OR STRUCTURE.

8. ALL OVERHEAD PORTABLE WATER PIPING, AND ANY BRANCH FEED PIPES

LOCATED IN OUTSIDE WALLS SHALL BE CONSTRUCTED OF TYPE "L" RIGID

COPPER.

9. OVERHEARD PORTABLE WATER PIPING LOCATED IN ATTIC SPACES, IN

UNDERFLOOR AREA, AND IN EXTERIOR WALLS SHALL BE COVERED WITH

INSULATION PROVIDING A MINIMUM RESISTANCE FACTOR OF R-3 OR

GREATER.  THE R-3 PIPE INSULATION SHALL BE IN ADDITION TO ANY WALL OR

ATTIC INSULATION REQUIRED BY CALIFORNIA ENERGY STANDARDS.

10. THE FOLLOWING FIXTURES SHALL BE OF WATER CONSERVATION:

WATER CLOSETS: 1.6 GALLON PER FLUSH MAXIMUM

SHOWER HEAD FLOW: 2.5 GALLON PER MINUTE AT 40 PSI

LAVATORY / SINK FIXTURE: 2.2 GALLON PER MINUTE AT 40 PSI

11. PROVIDE CLEARANCES AROUND THE FAN AS REQUIRED BY THE 2010 CBC AND

OTHER APPLICABLE CODES.

12. WHERE CONDENSATE OR DEFROST LIQUIDS ARE GENERATED IN AN ATTIC OR

FURRED SPACE AND DAMAGE MAY RESULT FROM OVERFLOW, A SECONDARY

WATER-TIGHT PAN OF CORROSION-RESISTANT METAL SHALL BE INSTALLED

BENEATH THE COOLING COIL OR UNIT TOP TO CATCH THE OVERFLOW

CONDENSATE.  THE PAN SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH A MINIMUM 3/4" Ï DRAIN

WHICH IS TRAPPED AND VENTED PER THE UPC AND SHALL BE DISCHARGED

AT A POINT WHICH CAN BE READILY OVSERVED (2010 CBC).

PLUMBING SPECIFICATIONS

1. ALL PLUMBING SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE 2010 CALIFORNIA

PLUMBING CODE AND ALL OTHER APPLICABLE CODES AND ORDINANCES.

2. PLUMBING MATERIALS SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE CODE SECTIONS

AS FOLLOW:

ITEMS CODE SECTION(S) RECOMM. MAT'L

WATER SUPPLY LINE CPC 604 & TABLE 6-4 TYPE ñLò COPPER

WASTE (SEWAGE) LINE CPC 701 SCHEDULE 40 ABS

VENT LINE CPC 903 SCHEDULE 40 ABS

(GALV PIPE THRU ROOF)

GAS LINE CPC 1209 BLACK STEEL PIPE

(CPC 1209.5.2.2)

ROOF DRAIN LINE CPC 1101.3 SCHEDULE 40 ABS

3. WATER HEATER SHALL BE PROVIDED WITH TEMPERATURE AND PRESSURE

RELIEF VALVE (IN ACCORDANCE WITH CPC 608.5) TO THE OUTSIDE OF

BUILDING OR PROVIDE A DRAIN WHICH EXTENDS FROM THE VALVES TO THE

OUTSIDE OF THE BUILDING.  RELIEF VALVE SHALL BE HARD-DRAWN COPPER

PIPING WITH FITTINGS THAT WILL NOT REDUCE THE INTERNAL BORE OF THE

PIPE AND SHALL EXTEND FROM THE VALVE TO NOT MORE THAN TWO FEET

NOR LESS THAN SIX INCHES ABOVE GROND OR THE FLOOD LEVEL OF THE

AREA RECEIVING THE DISCHARGE AND POINTING DOWNWARD.

MECHANICAL SPECIFICATIONS

1. ALL MECHANICAL SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE 2010 CALIFORNIA

MECHANICAL CODE AND ALL OTHER APPLICABLE CODES AND ORDINANCES.

2. WHEN MULTIPLE EQUIPMENT ARE INSTALLED ON ROOF, EACH OF THE

EQUIPMENTS SHALL BE IDENTIFIED AS TO THE AREA OR SPACE BEING SERVED

BY THE UNIT.

3. EQUIPMENT REGULATED BY THIS CODE REQUIRING ELECTRICAL CONNECTIONS

OF MORE THAN FIFTY (50) VOLTS SHALL HAVE A POSITIVE MEANS OF

DISCONNECT ADJACENT TO AND IN SIGHT FROM THE EQUIPMENT SERVED.  A

120 VOLT RECEPTACLE SHALL BE LOCATED WITHIN TWENTY-FIVE (25) FEET

(7,620 MM) OF THE EQUIPMENT FOR SERVICE AND MAINTENANCE PURPOSES.

THE RECEPTACLE NEED NOT BE LOCATED ON THE SAME LEVEL AS THE

EQUIPMENT.  LOW-VOLTAGE WIRING OF FIFTY (50) VOLTS OR LESS WITHIN A

STRUCTURE SHALL BE INSTALLED IN A MANNER TO PREVENT PHYSICAL

DAMAGE.

4. OUTSIDE OR RETURN AIR FOR A HEATING OR COOLING AIR SYSTEM SHALL NOT

BE TAKEN FROM THE FOLLOWING LOCATIONS:

a. CLOSER THAN TEN (10) FEET (3,048 MM) FROM AN APPLIANCE VENT

OUTLET, A VENT OPENING OF A PLUMBING DRAINAGE SYSTEM, OR THE

DISCHARGE OUTLET OF AN EXHAUST FAN, UNLESS THE OUTLET IS THREE

(3) FEET (914 MM) ABOVE THE OUTSIDE-AIR-INLET.

b. WHERE IT IS LESS THAN TEN (10) FEET ABOVE THE SURFACE OF ANY

ABUTTING PUBLIC WAY, DRIVEWAY, SIDEWALK, STREET, ALLEY OR

DRIVEWAY.

c. A HAZARDOUS OR INSANITARY LOCATION OR A REFRIGERATION

MACHINERY ROOM AS DEFINED IN THIS CODE.

d. FROM AN AREA, THE VOLUME OF WHICH IS LESS THAN 25 PERCENT OF THE

ENTIRE VOLUME SERVED BY SUCH SYSTEM, UNLESS THERE IS A

PERMANENT OPENING TO AN AREA THE VOLUME OF WHICH IS EQUAL TO 25

PERCENT OF THE ENTIRE VOLUME SERVED. 44

EXCEPTION: SUCH OPENINGS WHEN USED FOR A HEATING OR COOLING

AIR SYSTEM IN A DWELLING UNIT SHALL BE PERMITTED TO BE REDUCED

TO NOT LESS THAN 50 PERCENT OF THE REQUIRED AREA, PROVIDED THE

BALANCE OF THE REQUIRED RETURN AIR IS TAKEN FROM A ROOM OR HALL

HAVING NOT LESS THAN THREE (3) DOORS LEADING TO OTHER ROOMS

SERVED BY THE FURNACE.

e. A CLOSET, BATHROOM, TOILET ROOM, OR KITCHEN.

f. FROM ROOMS OR SPACES CONTAINING A FUEL-BURNING APPLIANCE

THEREIN. WHERE SUCH ROOM OR SPACE SERVES AS SOURCE OF RETURN

AIR.

EXCEPTIONS:

i. THIS SHALL NOT APPLY TO FIREPLACES, FIREPLACE APPLIANCE,

RESIDENTIAL COOKING APPLIANCE, DIRECT VENT APPLIANCE,

ENCLOSED FURNACES, AND DOMESTIC-TYPE CLOTHES DRYERS

INSTALLED WITHIN THE ROOM OR SPACE.

ii. THIS SHALL NOT APPLY TO A GRAVITY-TYPE OR LISTED VENTED WALL

HEATING OR COOLING AIR SYSTEM.

iii. THIS SHALL NOT APPLY TO A BLOWER-TYPE HEATING OR COOLING AIR

SYSTEM COMPLYING WITH THE FOLLOWING REQUIREMENTS:

1. WHERE THE RETURN AIR IS TAKEN FROM A ROOM OR SPACE HAVING

A VOLUME EXCEEDING ONE (1) CUBIC FOOT FOR EACH TEN (10) BTU/H

(2.93 W) FUEL INPUT RATING OF ALL FUEL-BURNING APPLIANCES

THEREIN.

2. NOT LESS THAN 75 PERCENT OF THE SUPPLY AIR IS DISCHARGED

BACK INTO THE SAME ROOM OR SPACE.

3 RETURN-AIR INLETS SHALL NOT BE LOCATED WITHIN TEN (10) FEET

(3,048 MM) FROM ANY APPLIANCE FIREBOX OR DRAFT DIVERTER IN

THE SAME ENCLOSED ROOM OR CONFINED SPACE.

5. RETURN-AIR LIMITATIONS. RETURN AIR FROM ONE DWELLING UNIT SHALL NOT

DISCHARGE INTO ANOTHER DWELLING UNIT THROUGH THE HEATING OR

COOLING AIR SYSTEM.

6. 311.5 OUTSIDE AIR INLET PROTECTION. REQUIRED OUTSIDE-AIR INLETS SHALL

BE COVERED WITH A SCREEN HAVING NOT LESS THAN ONE-FOURTH (1/4) INCH

(6.4 MM) OPENINGS.

7. ALL DUCT SYSTEM MATERIAL (SUPPLY, RETURN AIR, AND OUTSIDE AIR FOR

HEATING, COOLING) SHALL BE CONSDUTED THROUGH DUCT SYSTEMS

CONSTRUCTED OF METAL AS SET FORTH IN THE ANSI/SMACNA 006-2006 DUCT

CONSTRUCTION STANDARD.

8. AIR-MOVING SYSTEMS SUPPLYING AIR IN EXCESS OF 2000 CFM SHALL BE

EQUIPPED WITH AUTOMATIC SHUT OFF UPON DETECTION OF SMOKE IN THE

MAIN SUPPLY AIR DUCT.

WATER HEATER SCHEDULE*

UNIT DESCRIPTION MANUF. TYPE / MODEL BTUH

IHW - A RINNAI GT-199 DVN 199,000

IHW - B RINNAI GT-199 DVN 199,000

IHW - C RINNAI GT-199 DVN 199,000

*

(OR APPROVED EQUAL)

REVISIONS1 07/22/11

REVISIONS2 08/24/11
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2 X SILL PLATE ----------> USE 5/8" DIAMETER X 10" MIN. ANCHOR BOLTS

3 X SILL PLATE ----------> USE 5/8" DIAMETER X 12" MIN. ANCHOR BOLTS

ANCHOR BOLTS SHALL BE EMBEDDED 7" MINIMUM INTO PERIMETER FOOTING AND

SPACED AT 4 FEET MAX. ON CENTER UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE ON SHEAR  WALL

SCHEDULE.  BOLTS SHALL BE A MAXIMUM OF 12" FROM SILL ENDS AND  SPLICES WITH A

MINIMUM OF 2 BOLTS PER SPLICE.  USE 3" X 3" X 0.229" THICK  FLAT PLATE WASHERS AT

EACH ANCHOR BOLT.

ANCHOR BOLT NOTE

1. STRENGTH OF CONCRETE AT 28 DAYS SHALL BE 3000 PSI MINIMUM.

NOTE:  FOUNDATION CONCRETE DESIGNED FOR 2500 PSI.  SPECIAL INSPECTION IS

NOT REQUIRED.

2. ALL HOLDOWNS AND BRACKETS IN CONCRETE SHALL BE SET IN PLACE PRIOR TO

FOUNDATION INSPECTION.

3. A COPY OF THE SOILS REPORT SHALL BE ON SITE DURING FOUNDATION

INSPECTION.

4. VERIFY ALL HOLDOWNS AND ANCHOR BOLTS LOCATIONS WITH FLOOR PLAN.

5. THE SOILS ENGINEER SHALL INSPECT AND APPROVE THE FOUNDATION

EXCAVATIONS BEFORE REQUESTING A BUILDING DIVISION FOUNDATION

INSPECTION.

6. PRIOR TO CALLING FOR BUILDING DIVISION FOUNDATION INSPECTION,

PRELIMINARY GRADING AND COMPACTION REPORTS SHALL BE SUBMITTED TO

AND APPROVED BY THE BUILDING DIVISION GRADING INSPECTOR.

7. THE FASTENERS EMBEDDED IN CONCRETE SHALL BE ATTACHED TO, OR HOOKED

AROUND, REINFORCING STEEL OR OTHERWISE TERMINATED TO EFFECTIVELY

TRANSFER FORCES TO THE REINFORCING STEEL. (SEC 1633.2.4.2 #6)

8. HOLD DOWN DEVICES MUST BE SECURED IN PLACE PRIOR TO FOUNDATION

INSPECTION.

9. FASTENERS IN PRESERVATIVE-TREATED WOOD (ANCHOR BOLTS, NAILS, SCREWS,

ETC.) - EXCLUDING INTERIOR WALLS - SHALL BE APPROVED SILICON BRONZE OR

COPPER, STAINLESS STEEL OR HOT-DIPPED ZINC-COATED STEEL (SEC 1811.3 &

2304.3).   ALTERNATE MATERIALS AND METHODS MUST BE SUBMITTED FOR

REVIEW AND APPROVAL PRIOR TO PERMIT ISSUANCE. (SEC 104.2.8)

10. SLABS SHALL BE SAW CUT 3/4" DEEP @ 15" O.C. GRIDS WITHIN 24 HOURS OF SLAB

POUR.

11. PROVIDE FINAL SOILS REPORT PRIOR TO FOUNDATION INSPECTION.  THIS REPORT

SHALLCERTIFY THAT THE SOIL PREPARED IS TO THE PRELIMINARY SOIL REPORT

AND THE SOIL CONDITION IS SUITABLE FOR THE PROPOSED STRUCTURE.  THIS

REPORT SHALL BE SIGNED AND WET STAMPED BY THE SOIL ENGINEER.

12. SOIL ENGINEER SHALL INSPECT ALL FOUNDATION EXCAVATIONS PRIOR TO

CONCRETE POURING AND OBSERVE ALL REQUIRED MOISTURE CONDITIONS OF

UNDER-SLAB AREAS.

13. PRIOR TO POURING FOUNDATION, A LICENSED PROFESSIONAL SHALL PERFORM A

FOUNDATION PAD INSPECTION.  A LETTER IS TO BE SENT TO THE PLAN CHECK

DIVISION AND CERTIFY THAT THE CONSTRUCTION OF THE PAD IS TO THE SITE

PLAN AND TO THE ARCHITECTURAL PLAN; AND NO DEVIATION FROM THE

APPROVED PLANS.

FOUNDATION NOTES:                                     

FOUNDATION PLAN

SCALE: 1/8" = 1'-0"
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SOILS EXPANSION INDEX IS 

REPORT:

BY:  

DATED:

SOIL NOTE                                                       

FOUNDATION CALLOUTS

1. EXISTING 4" CONCRETE SLAB.

2. EXISTING 4" CONCRETE PATIO/PORCH.

3. EXISTING COLUMN.

4. PROVIDE 4" CONCRETE PATIO/PORCH WITH #3 @ 18" O/C SET AT MIDSPAN OF

SLAB OVER 4" CLEAN COMPACTED FILL SAND. PROVIDE 1/4" CONTROL JOINTS

AS INDICATED.  SLOPE CONCRETE AWAY FROM BUILDING 2% MAXIMUM.

THICKEN PERIMETER AND USE CONTINUOUS #4 BARS.  THICKEN FOOTING AT

STRINGER.

5. SAW CUT AND REMOVE EXISTING CONCRETE SLAB.

6. 4" CONCRETE SLAB -- SEE CONCRETE NOTE (TYP).

7. SAWCUT EXISTING SLAB 16" BEYOND PIT SIDEWALLS.

8. NEW 8" CMU STEMWALL @ ELEVATOR PIT SIDEWALLS PER DETAIL ( II / D-2 ).

9. 12" CONCRETE SLAB AT BASE OF NEW ELEVATOR PIT  -- SEE CONCRETE NOTE.

10. SAW CUT EXISTING SLAB AND INSTALL NEW FOOTING.

11. EXISTING FOOTING TO REMAIN.

12. PROVIDE "DECO 20 SEAL WATERPROOFING MEMBRANE" (ICC EVALUATION

SERVICE, INC. REPORT #: ESR-1416) ON ELEVATOR PIT WALL OR APPROVED

EQUAL.

13. POST BASE (PB).

14. BC40.

15. CBSQ.

16. BC60 BASE.

FOUNDATION PLAN LEGEND

= SAWCUT EXISTING SLAB 12" MIN / 16" MAX BEYOND PIT

SIDEWALLS.  SEE DETAIL (II / D-2)

= NEW 8" CONCRETE STEMWALL @ ELEVATOR PIT SIDEWALLS.

SEE DETAIL (II / D-2)

= ASSUMED LOCATION OF CONTINUOUS FOOTING TO REMAIN.

= SAWCUT EXISTING SLAB AND INSTALL NEW 12" WIDE X 18" DEEP

CONTINUOUS FOOTING WITH (1) #5 TOP AND BOTTOM.

= VERIFY OR INSTALL 12" WIDE X 21" DEEP CONTINUOUS FOOTING

WITH (1) #5 TOP AND BOTTOM.  SEE DETAILS (BB / D-2) AND

(EE/D-2).

CONCRETE NOTE

CONCRETE SLAB SHALL BE 4" THICK MINIMUM WITH #3 BARS @ 18" O/C. EACH WAY

OVER 2" CLEAN COMPACTED FREE DRAINING SAND OVER 10MIL VISQUEEN.  VISQUEEN

TO BE PLACED OVER 6" CLEAN FREE DRAINING MATERIAL.  SET REINFORCEMENT AT

MID DEPTH OF SLAB.  FOOTINGS SHALL BE DIMENSIONED AND REINFORCED PER TABLE

BELOW, UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE ON FOUNDATION PLANS.  DEPTH OF FOOTINGS

SHALL BEGIN AT COMPETENT MATERIAL, WHICH MAY NOT BE THE SAME AS FINISHED

GRADE.   REINFORCEMENT SHALL BE CONTINUOUS TOP AND BOTTOM.  USE #3

REINFORCEMENT BAR SET 3" MINIMUM ABOVE BOTTOM OF FOOTING AND BENT 3'-0"

MINIMUM INTO SLAB.

PREMOISTENING CONTROL FOR SOILS UNDER FOOTINGS AND SLABS SHALL BE TO

OF OPTIMUM MOISTURE CONTENT TO A DEPTH OF        BELOW LOWEST GRADE.

TESTING REQUIRED.  AFTER PREMOISTENING, THE SPECIFIED MOISTURE CONTENT

OF THE SOILS SHALL BE MAINTAINED UNTIL CONCRETE IS PLACED.  REQUIRED

MOISTURE CONTENT SHALL BE VERIFIED BY AN

APPROVED TESTING LABORATORY NOT MORE THAN

24 HOURS PRIOR TO PLACEMENT OF CONCRETE.

CONCRETE SLABS SHALL BE SAW CUT 3/4" DEEP @

15' O/C. GRIDS WITHIN 24 HOURS OF SLAB POUR.

FTG DIMENSIONS & REINFORCEMENT

NO. STORIES
WIDTH DEPTH BARS

1

2

3

27"130%

12"

15"

18"

21"

21"

21"

(1) #4

(1) #5

(1) #5

STRUCTURAL LEGEND AND NOTES:

= REFERS TO SHEARWALL SCHEDULE FOR MATERIAL, NAILING, 

HARDWARE, AND ANCHOR BOLT SPECS.

= VERTICAL HOLDOWN* / STRAP* AT END OF WALL TO 4X OR 6X 

POST (EDGE NAIL FULL HEIGHT).

2 = HDU2

4 = HDU4

5 = HDU5

ETC...

*NOTE: 1)  NAIL / SCREW ALL HOLES.

2)  EQUALLY SPACE STRAPS ACROSS FLOOR.

3)  USE SIMPSON 'SSTB' ANCHOR BOLTS PER MANUFACTURERS 

     SPECIFICATIONS AT FOUNDATION APPLICATIONS.

L

D-1

CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY ELEVATOR PIT DIMENSIONS WITH ELEVATOR

MANUFACTURER PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION AS WELL AS EXACT PLACEMENT OF

ELEVATOR.

ELEVATOR NOTE                                     

REVISIONS1

PAD FOOTING SCHEDULE:

= 2'-6" SQUARE X 18" DEEP PAD FOOTING WITH (3) #4 EACH WAY

SEE DETAIL ( NN / D-2 )

= 3'-0" SQUARE X 24" DEEP PAD FOOTING WITH (4) #4 EACH WAY.

SEE DETAIL ( NN / D-2 )

P1

P2

07/22/11

REVISIONS2 08/24/11
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FLOOR / ROOF FRAMING CALLOUTS

1. 4X4 WITH EPC.

2. (4) 2X14 D.F. #1 STAIR STRINGERS.  SEE DETAIL ( T / D-1 )  

3. EXISTING FLOOR JOISTS.

4. CUT & REMOVE EXISTING FLOOR JOISTS IN ELEVATOR SHAFT.

5. EXISTING STAIR STRINGERS.

6. REMOVE EXISTING ROLL UP DOOR / WINDOW.  FRAME IN EXISTING OPENING

AS REQUIRED.  REPAIR AND REPLACE AS REQUIRED TO MATCH ADJACENT

CONDITION.

7. DROPPED BEAM:  3-1/2" X 11-7/8" PARALAM 'PSL' (2.0E / DF).  USE 4X4 #1 AT

BEARING WITH EPC CAP & BC40 BASE.

8. ITS2.37 / 11.88 HANGER.

9. 11-7/8" TJI / 230 @ 16" O/C FLOOR JOIST.

10. 2X4 @ 16" O/C BEARING WALL.

11. FLUSH FLOOR BEAM:  3-1/2" X 11-7/8" PARALAM 'PSL' (2.0E / DF).

12. 2X10 #1 @ 16" O/C LANDING AND JOIST.

13. U210 HANGER TO EXISTING BEAM OR RIM JOIST.

14. 4X CONTINUOUS BLOCKING AT WALL WITH CS16 STRAP TO EXISTING TOP

PLATE.  SEE DETAIL ( L / D-1 ).

15. 4X CONTINUOUS BLOCKING AT FLOOR WITH CS16 STRAP TO NEW TOP PLATE.

SEE DETAIL ( K / D-1 ).

16. MSTC52 @ BEAM TO EXISTING TOP PLATE.  SEE DETAIL ( N / D-1 ).

17. MSTC52 @ BEAM TO TOP PLATE.  SEE DETAIL ( M / D-1 ).

18. EXISTING ROOF FRAMING TO REMAIN.  (NO CHANGE)

19. NEW 2X4 (MIN) @ 16" O/C.  EXISTING WALL STUDS BELOW EXISTING ROOF

SUPPORT BEAM.  SEE DETAIL ( U / D-1 ).

20. EXISTING ROOF FRAMING TO REMAIN.  REMOVE EXISTING STUCCO AT CEILING

FOR NEW DRYWALL APPLICATION.

21. PROVIDE A 22" X 30" ATTIC ACCESS W/ 30" MINIMUM HEAD CLEARANCE.

22. HU412 HANGER.

23. HUS412 HANGER.

24. 4X6 #1 WITH PC CAP.

25. 4X6 WITH EPC.

26. HSUR412 HANGER.

27. MSTC40 @ PLATE TO RIM.

28. HSULC412 HANGER.

29. HUC412 TO 6X8 POST.

FLOOR FRAMING PLAN

SCALE: 1/4" = 1'-0"

FRAMING NOTES:

1. ALL HEADERS ABOVE OPENINGS SHALL BE A MINIMUM:

4 X 12  DF # 2  AT 2 X 4 STUD WALLS

6 X 12  DF # 1  AT 2 X 6 STUD WALLS

ALL INTERIOR NON-BEARING HEADERS SHALL BE 4 X 8 OR 6 X 8 DF # 2.

2. ALL TOP PLATES TO HAVE 60" MIN. LAP AT SPLICES WITH (16) 16d NAILS

STAGGERED PER CONNECTION. (U.O.N.)

3. USE 

3

4

" CDX PLYWOOD FLOOR SHEATHING (SPAN INDEX 40/20) GLUED AND

NAILED WITH 10d AT 6-6-10" O.C. CASE 1 LAYOUT.

4. ALL LUMBER SHALL BE IDENTIFIED WITH THE GRADE MARK AND STAMP OF THE

GRADING ASSOCIATION COVERING THE SPECIES AND UNDER WHOSE GRADING

RULES THE LUMBER WAS PRODUCED.

5. THE MANUFACTURERS A.I.T.C. CERTIFICATION OF COMPLIANCE FOR GLU-LAM

BEAMS OR MICRO-LAM BEAMS IS TO BE PROVIDED AT THE TIME OF FRAMING

INSPECTION AND PROPERLY INDICATE THE FIBER BENDING AND GRADE

SPECIFICATION.

6. PLACE SHEAR PANEL ON SHEAR WALLS PRIOR TO THE CONSTRUCTION OF

INTERSECTING WALLS.

7. PROVIDE FIRE STOPS IN CONCEALED SPACES OF STUD WALLS INCLUDING

SPACES AT CEILING AND FLOORS & IN OPENINGS AROUND DUCTS, PIPES,

CHIMNEYS, AND SIMILAR OPENINGS WHICH ALLOW PASSAGE OF FIRE.

8. SHOWER AREA WALLS SHALL BE FINISHED WITH A SMOOTH NON-ABSORBENT,

HARD SURFACE TO A HEIGHT OF 70" ABOVE DRAIN INLET.  (UBC SECTION 510(B))

9. ALL INT. NON-BEARING WALLS = 2X4 AT 16" O.C.

10. ALL EXTERIOR AND PLUMBING WALLS = 2 X 6 STUDS AT 16" O.C. (U.O.N.)

11. ALL ROOF SHEATHING SHALL BE RADIANT BARRIER.
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CONTRACTOR NOTE:

ALL EXISTING STRUCTURAL FRAMING IS ASSUMED.  CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY

THAT ALL EXISTING MEMBERS ARE AS INDICATED AS ON PLANS.  ANY VARIATION

FROM DRAWINGS SHALL BE BROUGHT TO ATTENTION OF THE PROJECT ARCHITECT /

ENGINEER PRIOR TO ANY DEMOLITION / REMOVAL OF STRUCTURAL MEMBERS.

FLOOR FRAMING PLAN LEGEND

= SOFFITED CEILING IN HALLWAY & RESTROOM.  USE 2X4

CEILING JOISTS @ 24" O/C.  VERIFY REQUIRED SOFFIT SPACE

WITH MECHANICAL CONTRACTOR PRIOR TO INSTALLATION.

CEILING HEIGHT SHALL BE MINIMUM 7'-6" CLEAR (8'-0" CLEAR

PREFERRED).  SEE DETAIL (1 / A-10)

= EXISTING ROOF FRAMING TO REMAIN.  (NO CHANGE)

= EXISTING ROOF FRAMING TO REMAIN.  REMOVE EXISTING

STUCCO AT CEILING FOR NEW DRYWALL APPLICATION.

= NO CHANGE TO EXISTING SHEARWALL.  VERIFY LENGTH AND

LOCATION.

= NEW 2X4 (MIN) @ 16" O/C.  EXTERIOR WALL STOPS BELOW

EXISTING ROOF SUPPORT BEAM.  SEE DETAIL ( U / D-1 )

REVISIONS1

INTERIOR NON-BEARING WALL NOTE:

FOR ALL INTERIOR NON-BEARING WALLS SEE DETAILS ( JJ / D-2), ( KK / D-2), AND ( LL /

D-2 ).

07/22/11

REVISIONS2 08/24/11
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2" SQUARE STEEL

PLATE WASHER

5/8" Ï EYEBOLT

CENTERED IN BM

6X12 #1

HOIST BEAM

FLOOR / ROOF FRAMING CALLOUTS

1. CUT EXISTING 2X ROOF TRUSSES AT ELEVATOR AND STIFFEN ENDS FOR

BEARING AT NEW WALLS.  SEE DETAIL ( C / D-1 )

2. EXISTING TRUSSES.

3. 2X12 ROOF RAFTERS @ 24" O/C SLOPED TO DRAIN.   (OK TO RIP TO MINIMUM

7-1/2" DEEP FOR SLOPE)

4. 2X4 #1 @ 16" O/C CRIPPLE WALL STUDS FROM ROOF ( 2- SIDES).

5. BUILT-UP ROOFING MATERIAL SHALL BE CONGLAS FIBERGLASS MODIFIED

BITUMEN ROOF SYSTEMS AND SHALL BE INSTALLED PER MANUFACTURER'S

SPECIFICATION.  SLOPE ROOF TO DRAIN (S) USING 2 X SLEEPERS @ 24" O/C

WITH 5/8" CDX PLY ROOF SHEATHING.  SEE FOLLOWING FOR INSTALLATION

REQUIREMENT:

LOCATION CONSTRUCTION DESCRIPTION & DETAIL

ROOFING SURFACE: CONGLAS (ND-35M-G):  GRAVEL SURFACING OVER

ASPHALT FLOOD COAT OVER THREE LAYERS

CONBASE MB25 SET INTO ROOFING ASPHALT OVER

ONE LAYER OF CONBASE MB25 MECHANICALLY

FASTENED TO PLY SHEATHING.

PARAPET WALL: CONGLAS (CG-11):  CONFORM WALL COVERING ON

WALL AND OVER TOP PLATE OF PARAPET WALL

OVER CONBASE MAILED TO WALL OVER CONFORM

FLASHING SHEET AT CANT STRIP BASE.

WALL AT BASE: CONGLAS (CG-11):  CONFORM PLY SHEET

REINFORCING STRIP OVER PLY SHEET REINFORCING

STRIP OVER 8" WIDE STRIPPING PLY OVER

3-COURSE CUT EDGES OF BASE FLASHING OVER

METAL SCUPPER FLASHING - SET PRIMED PLANGES

INTO CONMASTIC ROOF CEMENT OVER FIELD PLIES

OVER BASE SHEET BEHIND METAL FLANGE.  CANT

SHALL BE 4 INCHES MINIMUM NAILED INTO WOOD

SURFACE OR SET IN ASPHALT.

6. BUILT UP ROOFING CRICKET SLOPED TO DRAIN.

7. ELEVATOR DOOR HEADER BELOW.

8. 2X4 @ 16" O/C CRIPPLE WALL STUDS FROM NEW ELEVATOR WALL TOP PLATE

PER ( D / D-1 ).

9. CONTINUOUS 6X8 #1 AT BALLOON FRAMED STUDS.

10. 2X8 #1 @ 16" O/C WALL STUDS BALLOON FRAMED FROM FOUNDATION TO

ROOF.

11. 2X6 @ 16" O/C WALL STUDS (3-SIDES).

12. CONTINUOUS 6X6 #1.

13. CS16 STRAP AT 2ND FLOOR ELEVATION AT 4X WALL BLOCKING.  PROVIDE

MINIMUM 24" LAP AT ADJACENT RIMS.

14. 6X12 #1 HOIST BEAM (OPTIONAL) IF REQUIRED BY ELEVATOR INSTALLER.  IF

REQUIRED PROVIDE 4X6 #2 POST WITH PCPC AT HOIST BEAM.

SEE DETAIL ( 4 / -- )

FRAMING NOTES:

1. ALL HEADERS ABOVE OPENINGS SHALL BE A MINIMUM:

4 X 12  DF # 2  AT 2 X 4 STUD WALLS

6 X 12  DF # 1  AT 2 X 6 STUD WALLS

ALL INTERIOR NON-BEARING HEADERS SHALL BE 4 X 8 OR 6 X 8 DF # 2.

2. ALL TOP PLATES TO HAVE 60" MIN. LAP AT SPLICES WITH (16) 16d NAILS

STAGGERED PER CONNECTION. (U.O.N.)

3. USE 

3

4

" CDX PLYWOOD FLOOR SHEATHING (SPAN INDEX 40/20) GLUED AND

NAILED WITH 10d AT 6-6-10" O.C. CASE 1 LAYOUT.

4. ALL LUMBER SHALL BE IDENTIFIED WITH THE GRADE MARK AND STAMP OF THE

GRADING ASSOCIATION COVERING THE SPECIES AND UNDER WHOSE GRADING

RULES THE LUMBER WAS PRODUCED.

5. THE MANUFACTURERS A.I.T.C. CERTIFICATION OF COMPLIANCE FOR GLU-LAM

BEAMS OR MICRO-LAM BEAMS IS TO BE PROVIDED AT THE TIME OF FRAMING

INSPECTION AND PROPERLY INDICATE THE FIBER BENDING AND GRADE

SPECIFICATION.

6. PLACE SHEAR PANEL ON SHEAR WALLS PRIOR TO THE CONSTRUCTION OF

INTERSECTING WALLS.

7. PROVIDE FIRE STOPS IN CONCEALED SPACES OF STUD WALLS INCLUDING

SPACES AT CEILING AND FLOORS & IN OPENINGS AROUND DUCTS, PIPES,

CHIMNEYS, AND SIMILAR OPENINGS WHICH ALLOW PASSAGE OF FIRE.

8. SHOWER AREA WALLS SHALL BE FINISHED WITH A SMOOTH NON-ABSORBENT,

HARD SURFACE TO A HEIGHT OF 70" ABOVE DRAIN INLET.  (UBC SECTION 510(B))

9. ALL INT. NON-BEARING WALLS = 2X4 AT 16" O.C.

10. ALL EXTERIOR AND PLUMBING WALLS = 2 X 6 STUDS AT 16" O.C. (U.O.N.)

11. ALL ROOF SHEATHING SHALL BE RADIANT BARRIER.
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CONTRACTOR NOTE:

ALL EXISTING STRUCTURAL FRAMING IS ASSUMED.  CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY

THAT ALL EXISTING MEMBERS ARE AS INDICATED AS ON PLANS.  ANY VARIATION

FROM DRAWINGS SHALL BE BROUGHT TO ATTENTION OF THE PROJECT ARCHITECT /

ENGINEER PRIOR TO ANY DEMOLITION / REMOVAL OF STRUCTURAL MEMBERS.

UPPER ROOF FRAMING PLAN

SCALE: 1/4" = 1'-0"

UPPER ROOF FRAMING PLAN LEGEND

= 2X4 #1 @ 16" O/C CRIPPLE WALL STUDS FROM ROOF

(2-SIDES)

= 2X4 @ 16" O/C CRIPPLE WALL STUDS FROM NEW

ELEVATOR WALL TOP PLATE.  SEE DETAIL ( D / D-1 )

2ND FLOOR FRAMING PLAN

SCALE: 1/4" = 1'-0"

REVISIONS1

4

HOIST BEAM DETAIL

SCALE: N.T.S.

INTERIOR NON-BEARING WALL NOTE:

FOR ALL INTERIOR NON-BEARING WALLS SEE DETAILS ( JJ / D-2), ( KK / D-2), AND ( LL /

D-2 ).

07/22/11

REVISIONS2 08/24/11
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2X12 CEILING JOISTS

@ 24" O/C (SEE ROOF

FRAMING PLAN)

(2) LAYER 5/8"

TYPE 'X' GYPSUM BOARD

5/8" ROOF PLY SHEATHING

(SEE ROOF FRAMING PLAN)

BUILT UP ROOFING MATERIAL

(SEE ROOF FRAMING PLAN)

5/8" TYPE 'X' GYPSUM BOARD

2X STUDWALL @ 16" O/C

5/8" TYPE 'X' GYPSUM BOARD
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ROOF PLAN CALLOUTS

1. BUILT-UP ROOFING MATERIAL SHALL BE CONGLAS FIBERGLASS MODIFIED

BITUMEN ROOF SYSTEMS AND SHALL BE INSTALLED PER MANUFACTURER'S

SPECIFICATION.  SLOPE ROOF TO DRAIN (S) USING 2 X SLEEPERS @ 24" O/C

WITH 5/8" CDX PLY ROOF SHEATHING.  SEE FOLLOWING FOR INSTALLATION

REQUIREMENT:

LOCATION CONSTRUCTION DESCRIPTION & DETAIL

ROOFING SURFACE: CONGLAS (ND-35M-G):  GRAVEL SURFACING OVER

ASPHALT FLOOD COAT OVER THREE LAYERS

CONBASE MB25 SET INTO ROOFING ASPHALT OVER

ONE LAYER OF CONBASE MB25 MECHANICALLY

FASTENED TO PLY SHEATHING.

PARAPET WALL: CONGLAS (CG-11):  CONFORM WALL COVERING ON

WALL AND OVER TOP PLATE OF PARAPET WALL

OVER CONBASE MAILED TO WALL OVER CONFORM

FLASHING SHEET AT CANT STRIP BASE.

WALL AT BASE: CONGLAS (CG-11):  CONFORM PLY SHEET

REINFORCING STRIP OVER PLY SHEET REINFORCING

STRIP OVER 8" WIDE STRIPPING PLY OVER

3-COURSE CUT EDGES OF BASE FLASHING OVER

METAL SCUPPER FLASHING - SET PRIMED PLANGES

INTO CONMASTIC ROOF CEMENT OVER FIELD PLIES

OVER BASE SHEET BEHIND METAL FLANGE.  CANT

SHALL BE 4 INCHES MINIMUM NAILED INTO WOOD

SURFACE OR SET IN ASPHALT.

2. EXISTING ATTIC ACCESS.

3. EXISTING CONDENSER UNITS TO BE REMOVED.

4. EXISTING ROOF DRAIN.  (TYP)

5. EXISTING OVERFLOW DRAIN.  (TYP)

6. BUILT UP ROOFING CRICKET SLOPED TO DRAIN.

7. EXISTING CONCRETE TILE ROOFING.

8. EXISTING SKYLIGHT.

9. EXISTING ROOF VENTS.  (5 TYP)

10. 2" VENT TO ROOF WITH CAP UNIT "A".

11. 2" VENT TO ROOF WITH CAP UNIT "B".

12. 2" VENT TO ROOF WITH CAP UNIT "C".

13. FAU "A" IN ATTIC.

ROOF PLAN

SCALE: 1/8" = 1'-0"

REVISIONS1

1-HR CEILING DETAIL

1
CBC TABLE 702.1 (3) #21-1.1. (CEILING)

2

1-HR FIRE RATED WALL

CBC TABLE 702.1 (2) #14-1.3 (INTERIOR)

07/22/11
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EAST ELEVATION

SCALE: 1/4" = 1'-0"

NORTH ELEVATION

SCALE: 1/4" = 1'-0"

ELEVATION CALLOUTS

1. EXISTING CONCRETE TILE ROOFING.

2. EXISTING 2X FASCIA BOARD.

3. 7/8" CEMENT PLASTER OVER APPROVED WIRE LATH AND BUILDING PAPER TO

MATCH EXISTING (TYP).

4. EXISTING CEMENT PLASTER.

5. WALL SHALL BE 42" A.F.F. PER 2010 CBC SECTION 1013.

6. WINDOW GLAZING TO BE TEMPERED GLASS (T).

7. EXISTING FLASHING AT ROOF TO WALL CONNECTIONS.

8. 24 GA. WEEP SCREED FLASHING AT BASE OF CEMENT PLASTER AND

INSTALLED PER UBC 2506.5(TYP).  WEEP SCREED SHALL BE CORROSION

RESISTANT WITH A MINIMUM VERTICAL ATTACHMENT FLANGE OF 3-1/2" AND

SHALL BE PROVIDED AT OR BELOW THE FOUNDATION PLATE LINE.  THE

SCREED SHALL BE PLACED A MINIMUM OF 4" ABOVE THE EARTH GRADE AND 2"

MINIMUM ABOVE PAVED SURFACE.

9. PROVIDE 4" CONCRETE PATIO/PORCH WITH #3 @ 18" O/C SET AT MIDSPAN OF

SLAB OVER 4" CLEAN COMPACTED FILL SAND. PROVIDE 1/4" CONTROL JOINTS

AS INDICATED.  SLOPE CONCRETE AWAY FROM BUILDING 2% MINIMUM.

THICKEN PERIMETER AND USE CONTINUOUS #4 BARS.  (SEE FOUNDATION

PLAN)

10. EXTERIOR WOOD STAIRS WITH NON-SLIP TREADS.  RISERS SHALL NOT BE

LESS THAN 4" NOR GREATER THAN 7" IN HEIGHT WITH THE GREATEST RISER

HEIGHT WITHIN ANY FLIGHT OF STAIRS SHALL NOT EXCEED THE SMALLEST BY

MORE THAN 3/8".  ALL RISERS SHALL BE CLOSED.  MINIMUM TREAD WIDTH

SHALL NOT BE LESS THAN 11" IN DEPTH.  THE UPPER APPROACH AND ALL

TREADS SHALL BE MARKED BY A STRIP OF CLEARLY CONTRASTING COLOR A

MINIMUM OF 2" WIDE TO A MAXIMUM OF 4" WIDE PLACED PARALLEL TO AND

NOT MORE THAN 1" FROM THE NOSE OF THE STEP OR LANDING TO ALERT THE

VISUALLY IMPAIRED.  THE STRIP SHALL BE OF A MATERIAL THAT IS AT LEAST

AS SLIP-RESISTANT AS THE OTHER TREADS OF THE STAIR.  A PAINTED STRIP

SHALL BE ACCEPTABLE.  ALL EDGES OF TREAD SHALL BE FREE OF SHARP

OBJECTS AND HAVE SMOOTH, ROUNDED EDGES.  NOSING SHALL NOT

PROJECT MORE THAN 1-1/4" PAST THE FACE OF THE RISE BELOW.

NOTE:  OWNER / CONTRACTOR CAN USE METAL STAIR CASE IN LIEU OF THE

WOOD STAIR CASE INDICATED.  OWNER / CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE SHOP

DRAWINGS TO PROJECT ARCHITECT FOR REVIEW PRIOR TO SUBMITTING TO

BUILDING DEPARTMENT FOR APPROVAL.

11. HANDRAILS FOR STAIRS SHALL BE CONTINUOUS FOR ENTIRE LENGTH OF

STAIR SECTION AND SHALL EXTEND 12" MINIMUM BEYOND TOP TREAD AND

EXTEND 12" PLUS TREAD WIDTH OF BOTTOM OF STAIRS.  HANDRAILS SHALL

BE LOCATED AT +34" ABOVE STAIR NOSING AND SHALL BE LOCATED ON BOTH

SIDES OF THE STAIRS.  HANDRAILS SHALL PROJECT FROM WALL WITH A

SPACE NOT LESS THAN 1-1/2".  THE HANDGRIP PORTION SHALL NOT BE LESS

THAN 1-1/4" NOR MORE THAN 1-1/2" IN CROSS-SECTIONAL DIMENSION ('07 CBC

SECTION 1012).

12. EXTERIOR DECKING MATERIAL SHALL BE ELASTOMERIC DECKING.  INSTALL

PER MANUFACTURERS SPECIFICATIONS.

13. PROVIDE 6" WIDE SCUPPER.

14. REMOVE EXISTING ROLL UP DOOR.  FRAME IN EXISTING OPENING AS

REQUIRED.  REPAIR AND REPLACE AS REQUIRED TO MATCH ADJACENT

CONDITION.

15. REMOVE EXISTING DOOR.  FRAME IN EXISTING OPENING AS REQUIRED.

REPAIR AND REPLACE AS REQUIRED TO MATCH ADJACENT CONDITION.

16. PROVIDE DECORATIVE BAND TO MATCH EXISTING.

17. PROVIDE DECORATIVE CAP AT TOP OF WALL.  SEE DETAIL ( 4 / -- )

18. EXISTING COLUMNS (TYP).

19. 2X12 CEMENT PLASTER BOARD.

20. COLOR COAT PORTION OF STAIR DARKER COLOR (i.e. LaHABRA "SIERRA TAN).

21. REMOVE EXISTING WINDOW.  FRAME IN EXISTING OPENING AS REQUIRED.

REPAIR AND REPLACE AS REQUIRED TO MATCH ADJACENT CONDITION.

22. PROVIDE (3) 14" X 6" FOUNDATION VENTS.  (SEE ATTIC VENTILATION

CALCULATIONS)

4 DECORATIVE CAP DETAIL

REVISIONS1 07/22/11

REVISIONS2 08/24/11
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WEST ELEVATION

SCALE: 1/4" = 1'-0"

SOUTH ELEVATION

SCALE: 1/4" = 1'-0"

REVISIONS1 07/22/11

ELEVATION CALLOUTS

1. EXISTING CONCRETE TILE ROOFING.

2. EXISTING 2X FASCIA BOARD.

3. 7/8" CEMENT PLASTER OVER APPROVED WIRE LATH AND BUILDING PAPER TO

MATCH EXISTING (TYP).

4. EXISTING CEMENT PLASTER.

5. WALL SHALL BE 42" A.F.F. PER 2010 CBC SECTION 1013.

6. WINDOW GLAZING TO BE TEMPERED GLASS (T).

7. EXISTING FLASHING AT ROOF TO WALL CONNECTIONS.

8. 24 GA. WEEP SCREED FLASHING AT BASE OF CEMENT PLASTER AND

INSTALLED PER UBC 2506.5(TYP).  WEEP SCREED SHALL BE CORROSION

RESISTANT WITH A MINIMUM VERTICAL ATTACHMENT FLANGE OF 3-1/2" AND

SHALL BE PROVIDED AT OR BELOW THE FOUNDATION PLATE LINE.  THE

SCREED SHALL BE PLACED A MINIMUM OF 4" ABOVE THE EARTH GRADE AND 2"

MINIMUM ABOVE PAVED SURFACE.

9. PROVIDE 4" CONCRETE PATIO/PORCH WITH #3 @ 18" O/C SET AT MIDSPAN OF

SLAB OVER 4" CLEAN COMPACTED FILL SAND. PROVIDE 1/4" CONTROL JOINTS

AS INDICATED.  SLOPE CONCRETE AWAY FROM BUILDING 2% MINIMUM.

THICKEN PERIMETER AND USE CONTINUOUS #4 BARS.  (SEE FOUNDATION

PLAN)

10. EXTERIOR WOOD STAIRS WITH NON-SLIP TREADS.  RISERS SHALL NOT BE

LESS THAN 4" NOR GREATER THAN 7" IN HEIGHT WITH THE GREATEST RISER

HEIGHT WITHIN ANY FLIGHT OF STAIRS SHALL NOT EXCEED THE SMALLEST BY

MORE THAN 3/8".  ALL RISERS SHALL BE CLOSED.  MINIMUM TREAD WIDTH

SHALL NOT BE LESS THAN 11" IN DEPTH.  THE UPPER APPROACH AND ALL

TREADS SHALL BE MARKED BY A STRIP OF CLEARLY CONTRASTING COLOR A

MINIMUM OF 2" WIDE TO A MAXIMUM OF 4" WIDE PLACED PARALLEL TO AND

NOT MORE THAN 1" FROM THE NOSE OF THE STEP OR LANDING TO ALERT THE

VISUALLY IMPAIRED.  THE STRIP SHALL BE OF A MATERIAL THAT IS AT LEAST

AS SLIP-RESISTANT AS THE OTHER TREADS OF THE STAIR.  A PAINTED STRIP

SHALL BE ACCEPTABLE.  ALL EDGES OF TREAD SHALL BE FREE OF SHARP

OBJECTS AND HAVE SMOOTH, ROUNDED EDGES.  NOSING SHALL NOT

PROJECT MORE THAN 1-1/4" PAST THE FACE OF THE RISE BELOW.

NOTE:  OWNER / CONTRACTOR CAN USE METAL STAIR CASE IN LIEU OF THE

WOOD STAIR CASE INDICATED.  OWNER / CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE SHOP

DRAWINGS TO PROJECT ARCHITECT FOR REVIEW PRIOR TO SUBMITTING TO

BUILDING DEPARTMENT FOR APPROVAL.

11. HANDRAILS FOR STAIRS SHALL BE CONTINUOUS FOR ENTIRE LENGTH OF

STAIR SECTION AND SHALL EXTEND 12" MINIMUM BEYOND TOP TREAD AND

EXTEND 12" PLUS TREAD WIDTH OF BOTTOM OF STAIRS.  HANDRAILS SHALL

BE LOCATED AT +34" ABOVE STAIR NOSING AND SHALL BE LOCATED ON BOTH

SIDES OF THE STAIRS.  HANDRAILS SHALL PROJECT FROM WALL WITH A

SPACE NOT LESS THAN 1-1/2".  THE HANDGRIP PORTION SHALL NOT BE LESS

THAN 1-1/4" NOR MORE THAN 1-1/2" IN CROSS-SECTIONAL DIMENSION ('07 CBC

SECTION 1012).

12. EXTERIOR DECKING MATERIAL SHALL BE ELASTOMERIC DECKING.  INSTALL

PER MANUFACTURERS SPECIFICATIONS.

13. PROVIDE 6" WIDE SCUPPER.

14. REMOVE EXISTING ROLL UP DOOR.  FRAME IN EXISTING OPENING AS

REQUIRED.  REPAIR AND REPLACE AS REQUIRED TO MATCH ADJACENT

CONDITION.

15. REMOVE EXISTING DOOR.  FRAME IN EXISTING OPENING AS REQUIRED.

REPAIR AND REPLACE AS REQUIRED TO MATCH ADJACENT CONDITION.

16. PROVIDE DECORATIVE BAND TO MATCH EXISTING.

17. PROVIDE DECORATIVE CAP AT TOP OF WALL.  SEE DETAIL ( 4 / -- )

18. EXISTING COLUMNS (TYP).

19. 2X12 CEMENT PLASTER BOARD.

20. COLOR COAT PORTION OF STAIR DARKER COLOR (i.e. LaHABRA "SIERRA TAN).

21. REMOVE EXISTING WINDOW.  FRAME IN EXISTING OPENING AS REQUIRED.

REPAIR AND REPLACE AS REQUIRED TO MATCH ADJACENT CONDITION.

22. PROVIDE (3) 14" X 6" FOUNDATION VENTS.  (SEE ATTIC VENTILATION

CALCULATIONS)

REVISIONS2 08/24/11
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SECTION "A" PLAN

SCALE: 1/4" = 1'-0"

A

SECTION "A" PLAN CALLOUTS

1. BUILT-UP ROOFING MATERIAL (CLASS "A") SHALL BE CONGLAS FIBERGLASS

MODIFIED BITUMEN ROOF SYSTEMS AND SHALL BE INSTALLED PER

MANUFACTURER'S SPECIFICATION.  SLOPE ROOF TO DRAIN (S) USING 2 X

SLEEPERS @ 24" O/C WITH 5/8" CDX PLY ROOF SHEATHING.  SEE FOLLOWING

FOR INSTALLATION REQUIREMENT:

LOCATION CONSTRUCTION DESCRIPTION & DETAIL

ROOFING SURFACE: CONGLAS (ND-35M-G):  GRAVEL SURFACING OVER

ASPHALT FLOOD COAT OVER THREE LAYERS CONBASE

MB25 SET INTO ROOFING ASPHALT OVER ONE LAYER

OF CONBASE MB25 MECHANICALLY FASTENED TO PLY

SHEATHING.

PARAPET WALL: CONGLAS (CG-11):  CONFORM WALL COVERING ON

WALL AND OVER TOP PLATE OF PARAPET WALL OVER

CONBASE MAILED TO WALL OVER CONFORM FLASHING

SHEET AT CANT STRIP BASE.

WALL AT BASE: CONGLAS (CG-11):  CONFORM PLY SHEET

REINFORCING STRIP OVER PLY SHEET REINFORCING

STRIP OVER 8" WIDE STRIPPING PLY OVER 3-COURSE

CUT EDGES OF BASE FLASHING OVER METAL

SCUPPER FLASHING - SET PRIMED PLANGES INTO

CONMASTIC ROOF CEMENT OVER FIELD PLIES OVER

BASE SHEET BEHIND METAL FLANGE.  CANT SHALL BE

4 INCHES MINIMUM NAILED INTO WOOD SURFACE OR

SET IN ASPHALT.

2. 2X12 CEILING JOISTS @ 24" O/C SLOPED TO DRAIN. (PROVIDE 1/2:12 SLOPE)

3. PROVIDE (2) LAYERS OF TYPE 'X' GYPSUM BOARD AT CEILING OF ELEVATOR 

SHAFT.  SEE DETAIL ( 2 / A-13 ).

4. 7/8" CEMENT PLASTER OVER APPROVED WIRE LATH AND BUILDING PAPER TO

MATCH EXISTING (TYP).

5.  BUILDING INSULATION:

EXTERIOR WALL: R-19 MINIMUM (TYP)

CEILING: R-30 MINIMUM (TYP)

6. INTERIOR FINISH MATERIAL:

WALLS / CEILING: 5/8" GYPSUM BOARD

ELEVATOR CEILING: (2) LAYERS 5/8" GYPSUM BOARD TYPE "X"

ELEVATOR WALLS: 5/8" GYPSUM BOARD TYPE "X" ON BOTH SIDES

OF ELEVATOR WALLS

7. WALL FRAMING: (ADDITION)

EXTERIOR WALLS: 2X6 STUD WALLS W/ STUDS @ 16" O/C

ELEVATOR WALLS: 2X6 STUD WALLS W/ STUDS @ 16" O/C

INTERIOR WALLS: 2X4 STUD WALLS W/ STUDS @ 16" O/C

PLUMBING WALLS: 2X6 STUD WALLS W/ STUDS @ 16" O/C

8. 24 GA. WEEP SCREED FLASHING AT BASE OF CEMENT PLASTER AND INSTALLED

PER UBC 2506.5(TYP).  WEEP SCREED SHALL BE CORROSION RESISTANT WITH A

MINIMUM VERTICAL ATTACHMENT FLANGE OF 3-1/2" AND SHALL BE PROVIDED AT

OR BELOW THE FOUNDATION PLATE LINE.

9. ELEVATOR WALLS SHALL BE 2X6 #1 STUD WALLS WITH STUDS @ 16" O/C.  SEE

DETAIL (3 / A-13)

10. PROVIDE 5/8" CDX PLYWOOD ROOF SHEATHING (SPAN INDEX 32/16) WITH 8d @ 6"

- 6" - 12". CASE 1 LAYOUT.

11. NEW CONCRETE STEM WALL.  SEE FOUNDATION PLAN.

12. NEW CONCRETE SLAB.  SEE FOUNDATION PLAN.

13. SUMP DRAIN TO DAYLIGHT.

14. NEW FLOOR FRAMING SYSTEM.  SEE FLOOR FRAMING PLAN.

15. 3/4" T&G OSB OR PLY FLOOR SHEATHING (SPAN INDEX 40 / 20) GLUED AND

NAILED WITH 10d AT 6 - 6 - 10 O/C (BOUNDARY - EDGE - FIELD) CASE 1 LAYOUT.

16. SAW CUT AND REMOVE EXISTING CONCRETE SLAB.   REPLACE WITH NEW 4"

CONCRETE SLAB.  SEE FOUNDATION PLAN.

17. FRAME NEW 2X4 STUD WALL WITH STUDS @ 16" O/C ON TOP OF EXISTING 2X

STUD WALL.  PROVIDE 5/8" GYPSUM BOARD TYPE 'X' UP NEW 2X4 STUD WALL TO

ROOF SHEATHING.

18. EXISTING FLOOR SYSTEM.

19. EXISTING ROOF TRUSSES.

20. EXISTING 4" CONCRETE SLAB.

21. EXISTING INTERIOR WOOD STAIRS.

22. EXISTING STAIR STRINGERS.

23. EXISTING PARAPET WALL.

24. EXISTING SOFFITED EAVES.

25. EXISTING CONCRETE TILE ROOFING.

26. EXISTING BUILT UP ROOFING MATERIAL.

27. EXISTING CONCRETE DRIVEWAY.

28. SAFETY BEAM PER OSHA 1926.502.

29. SOFFITED CEILING IN HALLWAY & RESTROOM.  USE 2X4 CEILING JOISTS @ 24"

O/C.  VERIFY REQUIRED SOFFIT SPACE WITH MECHANICAL CONTRACTOR PRIOR

TO INSTALLATION.  CEILING HEIGHT SHALL BE MINIMUM 7'-6" CLEAR.  SEE DETAIL

(1 / A-13)

30. 2X BLOCKING.

31. GUSSET.

32. USE 2X8 BALLOON FRAMED STUDS @ 16" O/C ADJACENT TO STAIRS.

33. PROVIDE "DECO 20 SEAL WATERPROOFING MEMBRANE" (ICC EVALUATION

SERVICE, INC. REPORT #: ESR-1416) ON ELEVATOR PIT WALL OR APPROVED

EQUAL.
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